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General Wemd Office

State of Texus

Austin

J. H. WALKER. COMMISSIONER
3. 5, SAYERS,. CHIEF CLERK

January 9, 1935

Honorable William MeCraw,
Attorney Gensral,
Austin, Texas.

Dear General:

Under date of October 15, 1934, I submitted a question
of the proper construection of Survey No. 3, Runnels County School
land, in Pecos County, in its relation to a file made by John H.
Tyler in 1926 under the provisions of Article 5323, Revised Civil
Statutes, 1925, My letter is embodied in the Assistant Attorney
General's reply thereto of the same date, copy of which is en-
closed (1). On the same subjeet is copy of a letter to the Assistant
Attorney General dated October 30.1954?2}. Mr, J. J. Goodfellow,
a licensed land surveyor of San Angelo, was employed to make the
survey suggested by Mr. Yarborough. A copy of his instructions
is enclosed (3). Supplemental instructions were given him to locate
a point on his traverse approxi mately 4800 varas south of the SE
corner of Section 70, Block 1, L&GN(4)., Mr. Goodfellow's report
was filed in this office December 21, 1934, A coDy of it is en~
closed(5). I am also handing you copy of ‘the sketch returned by
him with said report(6].

Mr. Tyler's contention is that there is a vacancy between
the TC Ry. Co. surveys 101, 102, 103 and 104 on the North, as cor-
rected by 0. W, Williams, and the I1.G.Yates school survey on the South,
as surveyed and marked on the groundby R. S. Dod, state surveyor.

The TC Ry. Co. surveys were made by protraction, snd likewise the
corrections were made without a survey on the ground., For that
reason the position of the TC Ry. Co. surveys may be controlled by
the ground position of the Runnels County School Land Survey Noe 9y
which was also made by protraction.

Block No. 1, I&GN Ry. survey, was oﬁ%ginally made by
Jacob Kuechler in 1876. The Runnels County School Land League No. 3
wes surveydd Februery 7, 1881, by L. W. Durrell, bul was patented on
corrected field notes signed by him, and dated June 8, 1882, A copg
of the original and of the corrected field notes is enclosed ( 7 & 8).
A copy of Durrell's sketch returned with the field mnotes to Block 194
is enclosed (9). It will be noted that he fitted the river surveys

on the East to his block rather than his bloeck to the river surveys.
Enclosed also is copy of his sketch with the river surveys ani the
Runnels County School Land shifted in such position as %o make a
joinder between the river sketches(10). This sketch is not offered
as showing the correct position of the surveys.
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In 1917 and 1918 Captain R. S. Dod, under an appointment
by the Commis sioner of the Land Offiece, and under instructions from
this office, made a resurvey of much of the area involved which now
includes the Yates oill field. Under instruections from the land 0ffice,
in the giving of which I participated as Chief Clerk, Captain Dod
located the Runnels Coumnty School Land by respecting all of its calls
for the river surveys as located on the ground by him, which places
the SW corner of the Rumnels County Sehool land 5127 varas 5. of the
southwest cormer of Seetion 70, and 8637 varas W. of a point 162
varas S, and 298 varas E. of the southwest corner of Seetion 65,
as located by him, Then placing the TC Ry. Co. surveys south of the
Runnels County School lLand, giving each survey an east and west ex-
tension of 1900 varas, and the north and south extension of 1209 wvaras,
he surveyed Section No.34%, GC&SF, marking the same on the ground.

Mr, Tyler's contention is that the Runnels County School
Land should be located on the ground by running a line South 4912 varas
from the SW corner of 70, thence East for contact with the I&GN sur-
veys, This contact would be with the West line of 65 North of its
SW corner; and that the TC Ry. Co. surveys shoudd be located by a
joinder with the Runnels County School land s for which the fidd
notes call and South for distance. This would leave a space between
seid railroad company surveys and the I.G.Yates No.3434. On this
space Mr., Tyler made Application of Inquiry in 1926 under Art, 5323,
R.C.S.1925, and on receipt of an answer from this Department that the
area was not unsurveyed ¥uh11c free school land, he filed a mandamus
proceeding under said Article against the County Surveyor of Pecos
County, which suit is now pending.

I believe it is my duty to lay the case before you for
investigation and for such aetion as you may see proper %o take.
The owners of the various surveys acecepted the construction given by
the Land Office in 1918, and have built their fences and drilled
their wells in accordance therewith, If the area belongs to the State
rights have been acquired that the Land Commissioner cannot adjudicate.
(50 S.W.R.2d, 1080) The particular area involved has became very
valuable, The title to the area is already in litigation. The situa~
tiom is such that the Commissioner of the Land Office should not move
further in the absence of a judgment of some court of competent
jurisdiection. If, on investigation, you reach the conclusion that
your Department should take some action, 1% will be my pleasure to
furnish you all the information disclosed by the records of this office

or within my possession.
Very truly yours,

JHW-ewr Commi ssioner

Counte  COTER
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State of Texas
Austin

Mre J. J, Goodfellow,
San Angelo,

Texas.

Dear Mr., Coodfellow:

H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5.

4.
- SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

In accordance with our agreement in regard to your
making the survey of certain areas in Pecos County for the State,
I am offering these instructions,

Until receipt of further instructions you will direet
your operations to assembling and recording such facts as you may
develop on the ground.

From the Southeast corner of See.70, Blk, 1, I&CN Ry. Co.
surveys in Pecos County located in a bend of the Peeos River
between two fells or ripples, identified as the position of the
original Southeast cormer of ssid seetion by 0, W, Williems in
1892, and subsequently by Capt, R. 3. Dod, and held to be the
corner of 70 in the Pandem 0il -’Et;npur case, you will run a traverse
or meander to the Southeast corner of See. 61 in the same block,
the same being evidenced by the I, R, rock found by Willlams,
accepted by Dod, end held to be correet in the Holeomb case
recently tried in the Distriet Court of Pecos County.

A gopy of the O, ¥, Williams traverse and meander run
in 1892 between the same two points, together with his sketeh,
will dbe furnished to you.
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Mr, Goodfellow o Oet, 85, 1934

A eopy of Kuechler's field book, as well as coples of
his field notes and sketoch, will be furnished you.

A copy of Captain Dod's report on the surveys made by
him in that area will be furnished you,

Also a copy of Stoneham's report and sketeh of a survey
made by him in recent months in which he claims to have identified
the corners of Seetions 61, 62 and 63 in said Bloek 1 will be
furni shed you.

I believe you have studied all these papers in the last
few days with the exception of Kuechler's field book, In this cone
nection let me ask you to give a hearing to all interested parties,
and to permit them to go into the fi eld with you, but under no ecir-
cumstances are they to interfere with your work.

In proceeding southward from the beginning point at the
Southeast corner of 70 you will examine all mounds, monuments or
other lend merks which you may find, or which may be pointed out to
you, noting the type and cherascteristies thereof, and making such
connections as will enable you to give their related position to
your line,

You will cheek Williams' meander, meking such notes as
will enable you te superimpose 1t on your sketeh if necessary.

You will take such observetions on distant points as
Kuechler records, partioularly those mentioned in Stoneham's report,

P foshy M
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Mr, Goodfellow

and notably the "road on the mesa,"

The Northeast corner of Sec, 63 might be termed a
"ripple corner” as well as the Southeast cormer of 70,
Kindly make an observation of the river in that

area, and report your findings.
You will feel at l1iberty to call upon this Department

for eny further information you may require,

Very truly yours,

JHY-awr Commi s si oner

cc were sent

Ralph Yarborough
Judge Geo, T. Wilson=San Angelo

Cantey, Hanger & McMahon

coe-ber b05b S
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Office of the Attorney General
Austin

October 15, 1934

Honorable J. H, Walker,

Commissioner of the General Iand Office,
land Office Building,

Austin, Texas.

Dear Mr, Walker:

, Your ingquiry of October 15, 1934, concerning the
John H. Tyler file and the proper location of the Southwest
Corner of Runnels County School Land ‘urvey No. 3 in Pecos County,
Texas, reads as follows:

" Attorneys representi John H, Tyler are
asking for a reconsideration of our answer to
an application made by him under Airt.5323,

R. C. 5., 1925, on which he brought suit prior
to the withdrawal of unsurveyed school lands

from the market, and which suit is now pending
in Pecos County in which the area is situated.

" The existence of a vacancy covered by his
application, which lies between ‘urvey No.34%,
Ira G, Yates, and the TC Ry. Co. surveys 101,
102, 103 and 104 to the North, to de-
pend upon the proper location of the SW corner
of Runnels County School Land Survey No. 3.

The proper location of the Runnels County School
land to some extent is di scussed by the Court
in the Panden 0il Co. case, 20 SW 24, p.878.
The sketch appearing in the opinion icates
that Dod's position of the mlgg. Co. surveys
would place their South line ® varas measured
from a line extending East from a point estab-
lished by Dod as the correct SW cornmer of the
Runnels County School Land, which point is
shown by him to be 5127 varas South of the

SW corner of the I&GN Sur.No. 70, The dis~
tance of this line given in the original

field notes is 4912 varas.

" My inquiry is whether the SW corner of
the Runnels County School Land should be es-
tablished by beginning at the SE cormer of
Sur,70, I&GN Sur.(Ripple corner); thence
W. with South line of 70 to the corner
thereof for the NW corner of the Runnels
County School lLand; thence S. for the SW
corner of the Runnels County School Land:

ot L0566
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is that Southwest corner correctly located
at 4912 varas S,from the SW corner of Sec.
70 as per the original surveyor Durrell's
field notes; or, second, is such Southwest
corner correctly located 5127 varas as per
Dod's re-survey in 1917-19197%

* I would thank you for the earliest answer
it is practicable for you to give me,"

In response to yur inquiry, you are advised that
Runnels County School imnﬁ-ﬁuwva'ﬁﬁ» 3 should be located accord~-
ing to its correeted field notes made by L. W, Durrell on June 8,
1882, upon which cofrected field notes patent was issued., Dod
ecould not, by re-survey, change the location of any of the orig~
inel lines of Runnels County School Land No, 3, Turner v, Smith,61
S.0.(24) 792,

The correet way to locate Runnels County School land
Survey No. 3 in Pecos County is to begin at the Southeast Corner
of Section 70, Block 1, I & G N Raillway Company Survey; then run
West the called distance for the Southwest corner of said Section 70,
The Runnels County School land Survey should begin at the Southwest
Corner of Seetion 70 so established. Pandem 0il Corporation v.
Goodrich, 29 5.W. (24)877.

The corrected Durrell field notes on which the patent
to Runnels County School Land Survey No. 5 was issued give the Vest
line of Runnels ﬂﬂu%ty School Land Survey No., 8 a distance of
4,912 varas, The northern portion of Dod's large sketch of the
Peecos County Area, filed in the General Land Office on November 18,
1919, (eertified copy of which I have before me at this time) being
Dod's first a&@tah attm@kmd to his original report upon this area,
gives the West line of Runnels G@amty School Land Survey No, 3 a
distance of 4,912 varas. From the face of the patent snd the field
notes upon which said patent was based it would seem that the West
line of this survey is 4,912 vares long, and this seems to have been
Dod's original mpim&nﬁ‘hﬁfmrﬁ instruetions to change his work were

received from the Genersl lLand Cffice. These facts would strongly

Lountee 6056;2
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indicate that the Southwest Cormer of Runnels County School Land
survey No. 3 should be located 4,912 varas South of the Southwest
Corner of Seetion 70, Bloek 1, There may be, however, other factors
bearing upon the location of this corner not shown in the opinions

or instruments which I have before me, and in the absence of an actal
survey upon the ground I would hesitate to express a conclusion upon
the proper location of this ecorner.

I suggest that a survey be made, and that all the avail~
able information be assembled in order that the Land Commis sioner
might have it before him in passing upon the correet loca tion of the
Southwest corner of Runnels County Sehool Land Survey No. 3 in

Pecos County.

Yours very truly,

(signed) R. W. Yarborough
Assl stant Attorney General

RWY/Db
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San Angelo, Texas
October 18p

Hon. J. H. Walker
Land Commissioner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Walker:

I desire to give you my reasons for believing that
there is no vacaney in the area applied for by J. H. Tyler and
involved in his two law suits pending in Pecos County, except
45 Lo the strip of land along the east side of Section No. 104.
It would seem to0 me that probably your action in awarding that
tract was correct and I am not discussing that matter in this
letter. I glso want to tell you what I know about the %wo Tyler
Cases in Pecos County.

Tyler's first suit inYolves a strip of land along the
east slde of Section No. 104 ond a strip of lend along the south
side of that part of Runnels County School Land lying east of Section
No. 104. His second suit involves a strip of land sbout four miles
long adjacent to the south lines of Sections 101, 102, 103 and 104.
In February, 1934, and in time for the service to be complete for
the lfarch term 1934, I. G. Yates Was served with g citation in the
first Tyler suit. This citation shows plaintiff's original petition
was ITiled April ¢, 1928. Nr. Yates has not ¥gl been served with
a4 Cltation in the second case which involves%-long strip of land.

I was present on appearance day of the March term 1934
of the District Court in Pecos County and asked for g setting of
the case in which Mr. Yates had been cited. Some attorney told the
court that there was a controversy smong parties claiming the ¥¥ler
file in the other suit and that both cases should be continued until
this coniroversy wss settled. The court thereupon passed the case
for the term. I wds again in court when the Tyler cases were called
al the September term and again asked for a setting. BHMr. Hart
Johnson, speaking for the Plaintiffs, told the court that the coniro=-
versy in one of the cases had been settled but that they had not had
Lime to get the case ready for trial since the controversy was settled
and that both of the Tyler cases would be ready for trial at the next
serm of court. All of the delay in the cases so far has been oecasioned
by the plaintiff.

The only way that the Tyler Burfey can be pat in is to
ralse the south line of Runnels County School Land northward from the
Position that it has heretofore been recognized to occupy. I have
discussed this case in detail with several lawyers and they have all
Deen of the same opinion. They all agree that under the Act of 1883
réading as follows: "The surveys of all county school lands heretofore
made, either actually on the ground or by protraction, and returned to
into the General Land Office, according to law, and upon which patents
hgve issued, are nereb; deelared wvalid surveys, and the titles to the
lands included within the linescof said surveys, as returned to the
General Land Office, are hereby vested in the counties for which the
Same were made; and in gll suech surveys the calls for distance shall
flave precedence gnd control cglls for rivers or natural objects when
the calls for distanece will give the quantity of land intended to Dbe
included in the survey and the calls for natursl objectis or rivers
will not; provided, this law shall not divest ahy vested rights", and
the Supreme Court's opinion in the Case of Cross vs. Wilkinson 234 3. W.
68 and Stewgrd, et al, vs. Coleman County 67 S. W. 1016, the calls in
Durrell's corrected field notes upon wiich Runnels County School Land
Survey lo. 3 is patented necessarily carries the south line of the
survey 162 varas south of the south line of Ssurvey No. 65, Bloek 1.

Block 1, I & GN, was an acbUal survey on the ground. There
are several original corners that can unguestionably be located atk
this time. 4 corner of Section 35 known as Pecos Springs corner, the
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noerthegst corner of Section 43 known as Gable Bluffs corner, the
northeast corner of Section 60 known as the IR rock corner and the
southeast corner of Section 70 have all been located and theoroughly
established by many surveyors. In addition to the work of the sur-
veyors, the IR rock at the nertheast corner of Section 60 has been
determined to be an original corner in the judgment in the Holcomb
case to whilch the State 1s a party. There are a number of other
corners that can probably be sufficiently established but which are
not so well known as the corners mentioned.

We have coples of Huechler's fleld book which shows in
great detall the route that he took in surveying this block from
north to south. It is fairly easy to trace his footsteps through
the entire length of the block.

By a well-known principle of law the calls of Runnels
County School Land for the several corners at the west ends of the
adjacent river surveys are velid and binding ¢alls, the river sur-
veys having been established by actual surveys on the ground.

lir. Durrell put in Runnels County School Land Survey No.
3 by starting at the southwest corner of Section 70 and tying con=-
secutively to each western corner of Section 69, 68, 67, 66 and 65.
From the southwest corner of Survey 65 he goes east 298 varas, thence
south 162 varas for the southeast corner of Runnels County School
Land.

We can see no regson why, under the ordinary rules of sur=-
veying, the calls for corners at the west ends of the river surveys
should be disregarded but regardless of what might be done if this
were g private survey, there can be no gquestion about the effect of
the pct of 1883 and the construction placed thereon byithe Supreme
Court in the cases cited above. Under authority of th@se cases, we
can safely say that Durrell's call for the southest corner of Section
70 and his calls for the several corners, succeeding each to the

Boutheastward therefrom in stalr-step configuration, to the scuthwest=i

corner of Section 65 and his call of 298 varas east and 162 varas south
from that corner are valid calls, so that taking the northwest corner
of Runnels County School Land and its southeast corner, we necessarily
fix the south and west lines of the survey in accordance with the con-
structlon heretofore given the survey by the General Land Office.

Wnile Captain Dod's re-survey can add no valldity to the
original survey, it was certainly made on the right theory, and since
Lod prorated the excess between Sections 60 and 70 in order to locate
the south line of Runnels County school Land, he placed the line about
where modern surveyors place it using the same correct theory of sur-
veying. There are some differences in measurement but the differences
are found through the entire length of the area and do not mg teriglly
chenge the result.

The General Land Office has long recognized the construction
of Runnels County School Land that I am now urging. According to this
construction, gurvey No. 34f fills up the gep between Surveys 101, 102,
103 and 104 on the north and Surveys 34, 35, 36 and 37 on the south
and connects with the south line of Runnels County School Land east
of Survey 104. The State has leased its minerals in Sections 102 and
104 in this position and has been eollscting royalty on oil produced
Lor the last several years on the very ground that Tyler is now claim-
ing. It would seem that the State, having recognized this location of
the surveys and having leased its minerals upon the representation that
the surveys were so located and having accepted royalties for several
years, should not now say that its lessees do not own these oll wells
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but that they are on vacant land and will be sold by the State to
men who were strangers to the title at the time the well was drilled
under legses from the State.

The Act of 1883, since 1t has been construed by the

Supreme Court, is certalnly s rule of property in this State that
the land owners have a right to rely upon. If Hr. Tyler thinks he
is entitled to the land that he has undertaken to file on, he should
certainly procsed to try his cases and establish his rights. He
certainly cannot claim to use any diligence to establish his rights
when he has not yet served citations on necessary defendants in one
of the cases and when he has passed the other case over after the

defendants have asked for g setting at two terms of the District Court

where the cases are pendlng. I belleve yow will agree with me’that
it is not right for the State to sell the land to Tyler on such a
wealk claim and thus shift the burden of defending their title to men
who have for years dealt with the State in good faith on this very

land. I am sure you will give all of these matters full consideration.

Sincerely yours,

y —
GEO. T. WILSOHW
/g
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Mr., J. J. Goodfellow
San Angelo
Texas

Dear Mr. Goodfellow:

The purpose of the survey which you are requested to
mntﬁ is to enable this office to acquire facts from a source not
in any way influenced by contracts with land owners or with oil
companies. The Iand Office may have correct iformation, but it
is in possession of few facts in regard to the loeation of surveys
that are not controverted in some way. Until further imnstructions
are given you will restriet your operations to fact finding as
follows:

From the southeast corner of Sec. 70, Blk. 1, I&GN Ry.
surveys in Pecos County on the Pecos River as established hr Dod,
by 0, W. Williams and by the Court of Civil Appeals in fha Pandem
0il Company case you will run a traverse to the Southeast corner of
Section 61, same block, Eer—the—present you will accept as this
corner the I, R. rock found by Williams and accepted by Dod, and
sustained in the Holcomb case recently tried in the Distriet Court
of Pecos County.

A copy of the 0., W. Williams traverse or meander rum in
1892 between the same two points, together with his sketech, will
be furnished you., You will kindly check this meander making such
notes as will enable you te superimpose Williams'®' work on your
sketeh if it becomes necessary so to do.

A copy of Keechler's field book as well as coples of
his fleld notes and sketch will be furnished you. Kindly make &
careful study of it in connection with the field notes of
Section 61 to 70 inclusive, and examine all intervening mounds
or manuments which you may find or which may be pointed out to
you, noting the type and characteristics of the stones and making
such connections as will enable you to place these mounds or manu-

ments on a sketch., You will also take such observations as Keechler
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records, particularly those mentioned in Stoneham's report, a
copy of which will be furnished you. ™ The road on the Mesa"™
which Mr. Stoneham observes is questioned as being the point seen
by Keechler.
You will give a hearing to all interested parties and
permit them to go into the field with you, but under no c¢ircumstances

are they to interfere with yowr work.

toorbre €053
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Mr. J. Ja Gﬂ“df.nu"
San angelo, Texas.

Dear Mr. Goodfellow:

Supplementing our instructions of the 25%h
instunt, when you reach a point on your traverse
line where the sccumulated southings approximete
4800 veras, you will mark it in some substantial
manner so as to meke it permanent cnd readily
identifyable. irom thaut point you will leter run
a traverse %o a ruvok mound set on a flat rook
marked by misteke SE 104 oalled in the field notes
of Seetion 34y to be 215 varas North of the re-
entrant corner of sald survey.

Very truly yours

Commissionaer

JHW/k




J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

January 9, 1935

Honorable Williem MeCraw,
Attorney General,

Austin, Texas,

Dear General:

Under date of October 15, 1934, I submitted a question
of the proper construction of Survey No. 3, Runnels County School
land, in Pecos County, in its relation to a file made by John H.
Tyler in 1926 under the provisions of Article 5323, Kevised Civil
Statutes, 1925, My letter is embodied in the Assistant Attorney
General's reply thereto of the same date, copy of which is en-
closed(l). On the same subject is copy of a letter to the Assistant
Attorney General dated October 30,1934(2)., Mr, J. J. Goodfellow,

a licensed land surveyor of San Angele, was employed to make the
survey suggested by Mr. Yarborough, A copy of his instructions

is enclosed(3). Supplemental instructions were given him to locate
a point on his traverse approximately 4800 varas south of the SE
corner of Seetion 70, Bloeck 1, I&GN (4). Mr. Goodfellow's report
was filed in this office December 21, 1934, A copy of it is en-
closed(5). I em also handing you copy of the sketch returned by
him with said report(6).

Mr., Tyler's contention is that there is a vacancy between

the TC Ry. Co. surveys 101, 102, 103 and 104 on the North, as cor-
rected by 0. W, Williams, and the I.G.Yates school survey on the South,

I.-ﬁ:-:.-i-s- (ﬂﬂf
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as surveyed and marked on the ground by R* S, Dod, state surveyor.
The TC Ry. Co. surveys were made by protraction, and likewise the
corrections were made without a survey on the ground, For that
reason the position of the TC Ry. Co. surveys may be controlled by
the ground position of the Runnels County School Land Survey No. S,
which was also made by protraection.

Block No, 1, I&GN Ry. survey, was originally made by
Jacob Kuechler in /97 . The Runnels County School Land League No.3
was surveyed February 7,1881, by L. W. Durrell, but was patented on
corrected field notes signed by him, and dated June 8,1882. A copy
of the original and of the corrected field notes is enclosed (7 & 8).
A copy of Durrell's sketch returned with the field notes to Block 194
is enclosed(9). It will be noted that he fitted the river surveys
on the East to his bloek rather than his block to the river surveys.
Enclosed also is copy of his sketch with the river surveys and the
Runnels County School land shifted in such position as to make a
joinder between the river sketches(10). This sketech 1s not offered
as showing the correet position of the surveys.

In 1917 and 1918 Captain R* S. Ded, under an appointment
by the Commissioner of the Land Office, and under instruetions from
this office, made a resurvey of much of the area involved which now

ineludes the Yates oil field. Under instructions from the Land Office
,.-hfff#p_ oS 2 “_—-,{.:_,. _-;7},)#--—\___,_,-_.__- 5

- Captain Dod located the Runnels County School Land by respecting
/

4 all of its calls for the river surveys as located on the ground,by
him, which places the SW cornmer of the Runnels County School Land

rouc b G0 579
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5127 wvaras S, of the southwest corner of Seetion 70, and 88637 varas
W. of a point 162 varas S, and 298 varas E. of the southwest corner
of Seetion 65, as located by him, Then placing the TC Ry. Co. surveys
south of the Runnels County School Land, giving each survey an east
and st extensiom of 1#ﬂﬂ-vara=. and the north and south extension
of 1209 varas, he surveyed Section No.34%,I.G.Yates, between said
railroad company surveys and Block 194, GC&SF, marking the same on
the ground.

Mr. Tyler's contention is that the Runnels County School
Land should be located on the ground by running a line South 4912 varas
from the SW corner of 70, thence Bast for contaet with the I&GN sur-
veys., This contaect would be with the West line of 65 North of its
SW corner; and that the TC Ry. Co., surveys should be located by a
joinder with the Runnels County School lands for which the field
notes call and South for distance, This would leave a space between
said railroad company surveys and the I.G.Yates No.3434. On this
space Mr. Tyler made Application of Inquiry in 1926 under Art.5323,
R.C.5.1925, and on receipt of an answer from this Department that the
area was not unsurveyed public free schoolland, he filed a mandamus
proceeding under said Article against the County Surveyor of Pecos
County, which suit is now pending.

I believe it is my duty to lay the case before you for
investigation and for such action as you may see proper to take,

The owners of the various surveys accepted the construction given by

the Land Office in 1918, and have built their fences an d drilled

Pavalie & OTFO
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their wells in accordance therewith, If the area belongs to the State
rights have been acquired that the Land Commissioner cannot adjudicate.
(505,W.R.2d.P.1080) The particular area involved has become very
valuable. The title to the area is already in litigation. The situa-
tion is such that the Commis sioner of the Land Office should not move
further in the absence of a judgment of some court of competent

jurisdiction, If, on investigation, you reach the conclusion that

fal'] Eerfl] i

your Departiment should take some action, it will be my purpos a'.&to
furnish you all the information disclosed by the records of this of fice,

or within my possession.

Very truly yours,

Commi ssioner

JHi-ewr

Fouder §05T]
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General Tand Office

State of Texas
Aunstin

J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER

5. 5. 6A

Frae b io {ff

YERS, CHIEF CLERK

January 9, 1935

Honorable William MeCraw,
Attorney General,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Ceneral:

Under date of Oectober 15, 1934, I submitted a question
of the proper construetion of Survey No., 3, Runnels County School
land, in Pecos County, in its relation to a file made by John H,
Trler in 1926 under the provisions cf Article 5323, Revised Civil
Statutes, 1925, My letter is embodied in the Assistant Attorney
General's reply thereto of the same date; copy of which is en-
closed (1), On the same subjeet 1s copy of a letter to the Assistant
Attorney Genersl dated October BU,HM?E]. Mr., J. J. Goodfellow,
a licensed land surveyor of San Angelo, was employed to make the
survey suggested by Mr. Yarborough. A copy of his instructions
is enclosed (3), Supplemental instruetions were given him to locate
a point on his traverse approximately 4800 varas south of the SE
corner of Seetion 70, Bloek 1, L&CN(4). Mr. Goodfellow's report
was filed in this office December 21, 1934, A copy of it is en=-
closed(5). I am slsc handing you copy of the sketch returned by
him with said report(é).

Mr, Tyler's contention is that there is a vacaney between
the TC Ry. Co. surveys 101, 102, 103 and 104 on the North, as cor=-
rected by 0, W, Williams, and the I.G.Yates school survey on the South,
as surveyed and marked on the groundby R. S. Dod, state surveyor.

The TC Ry. Co. surveys were made by protrection, and likewise the
correetions were made without a survey on the ground, For that
reason the position of the TC Ry. Co. surveys may be controlled by
the ground position of the Runnels County School Land Survey Ne. 3
which was eclso made by protraction,

Block No. 1y I&GN Ry, survey, was originally made by
Jacob Xuechler in 1876. The Runnels County School Land League Nos 3
was survey#d February 7, 1881, by L. W, Durrell, but was patented on
corrected Tield notes signed by him, and dated June 8, 1882, A qnpg
of the original and of the corrected field notes is enclosed ( 7 & 8).
A eopy of Durrell's sketch returned with the field notes 10 Block 194
is enclosed (9). It will be noted that he fitted the river surveys
on the Tast to his block rather than his bloek to the river surveys.
Fnelosed also is copy of his sketeh with the river surveys aml the
Runnels County School Land shifted in such position as to make a
joinder between the river sketches(10)., This sketch is not offered
as showing the correet position of the surveys.
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In 1917 and 1918 Captain R, S, Dod, under an appointment
by the Commis sioner of the Land Offiece, and under instruetions from
this office, made a resurvey of much of the area involved which now
includes the Yates oll field. Undar‘inutmetionl from the Land 0ffice,
in the giving of which I participated as Chief Clerk, Captain Dod
located the Runnels County Schcool Land by respeeting all of its calls
for the river surveys es locsted on the ground by him, which places
the SW corner of the Runnels cuum Sehool land 5127 veres 3, of the
southwest corner of Seetion 70, 8637 varas W. of a point 162
varas S, and 298 varas B, of the southwest corner of Seetion €5,
as located by him, Then placing the TC Ry. Co. surveys south of the
Runnels County School land, giving each survey an east and west ex-
tension of 1900 veras, and the north and south extension of 1209 varas,
he surveyed Seetion No.34%, GC&SF, marking the same on the ground,

Mr. Tyler's contention is that the Runnels County School
Land should be leeated on the ground by running a line South 4912 varas
from the SW eorner of 70, thenece East for contact with the I&GN sur-
veys., This eomtact would be with the West line of 65 North of its
SW eorner; and that the TC Ry. Co. surveys should be located by a
joinder with the Runnels County Sehool land s for which the fidd
notes eall and South for distance, This would leave a space between
said railroad company surveys and the I.,G.,Yates No.344. On this
space Mr, Tyler made Application of Inquiry in 1926 under Art. 5323,
R.C.5,1925, and on receipt of an answer from this Department that the
. area was not unsurveyed guhlia free school land, he filed a mandamus
proceeding under said Article against the County Surveyor of Pecos.
County, which suit is now pending.

I believe it is my duty to lay the case before you for
investigation and for such aetion as you may see proper to take.
The owners of the various surveys accepted the construetion given by
the Land Office in 1918, and have built their fences and drillsd
their wells in sccordance therewith., If the area belongs to the State
rights have been acquired that the land Commissioner cannot adjudieate.
(50 S.W.R.2d4. 1080) The particular area involved has become very
valuable. The title to the area is already in litigation, The situa-
tion is such that the Commissioner of the lLand Of‘ice should not move
further in the absence of a judgment of some court of competent
jurisdietion, If, on investigation, you reach the conclusion that
your Department should take some action, it will be my pleasure to
furnish you all the information disclosed by the records of this office.

or within my possession,
Very truly yours,

JHW=-ewr - Commi ssioner

tudtr Lo ERS
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General e Office
State of Texas
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. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
. B, SBAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

January 9, 1935

Honorable William MeCraw,
Attorney General,
Austin, Texas,

Dear Ceneral:

Under date of Oetober 15, 1934, I submitted a guestion
of the proper construetion of Survey No, 3, Runnels County Sechool
land, in Pecos County, in its relation to a file made by John H.
Tyler in 1926 under the provisions of Article 5323, Revised Civil
Statutes, 19256, My letter is embodied in the Assistant .Attorney
Generel's reply thereto of the same date, copy of which is en-
closed (l). On the same subjeet is copy of a letter to the Assistant
Attorney General dated October W.lﬂﬂ?ﬂ}. Mr. J. J. Goodfellow,

a licensed land surveyor of San Angelo, wes employed to make the
survey suggested by Mr. Yarborough. A copy of his instructions

is enclosed (3), Supplemental instructions were given him to locate
a point on his traverse approximately 4800 varas south of the SE
corner of Seetion 70, Bloek 1, L&GN(4). Mr. Goodfellow's report
was filed in this office December 21, 1934, A copy of it is en=-
closed(5), I am also handing ycu copy of the sketch returned by
him with said report(6).

Mr, Tyler's contention is that there is a vacaney between
the TC Ry« Coe. surveys 101, 102, 103 and 104 on the North, as cor=
rected by 0, W, Willlams, and the I.G.Yates school survey on the 3outh,
as surveyed and marked on the groundby R, 5. Dod, state surveyor.

The TC Ry. Co. surveys were made by protraction, and likewise the
correetions were made without & survey on the ground, For that
reason the position of the TC Ry« Cos. surveys may be controlled b
the ground position of the Runnels County School Land Survey No. S,
which was slso made by protraction, \

Block Nos 1y I&GN Ry, survey, was originally made by
Jacob Xuechler in 1876, The Rurnels County School Land League No. 3
was surveyéd February 7, 1881, by L. %, Durrell, but was patented
corrected field notes signed by him, and dated June 8, 18828, A @
of the original and of the correeted field notes is enclosed ( 7 &'8).
A eopy of Durrell's sketech returned with the field notes to Blogk 194
is enclosed (9). It will be noted that he fitted the river sur .
on the East to his block rather than his bloek to the river VS
Enclosed also is copy of his sketch with the river surveys am ¢ \
Runnels County School Land shifted in such rolition as to make a | |
joinder between the river sketches(l0). This sketch is not oifered
as showing the correet position of the surveys, N

>
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In 1917 and 1918 Captain R, S. Dod, under an appointment
by the Commis sioner of the Land Offiee, and under instrustions from
this office, made a resurvey of much of the area involved which now
includes the Yates oill rfield, Under instruetions from the land 0ffice,
in the giving of which I participated as Chief Clerk, Captain Ded
located the Runnels County Sehool Land by respeeting all of its calls
for the river surveys as located on the ground by him, which places
the SW sorner of the Hunnels County Sehool land 5127 veras 5. of the
southwest corner of Seetion 70, and 8637 varas W. of a point léz2
varas S, and 208 veras I, of the socuthwest corner of Seetion 65,
as loecated by him, Then placing the TC Ry. Co. surveys south of the
Runnels County School lLand, gliving each survey an east and west ex-
tension of 1900 veras, and the north and south extension of 12090 wvaras,
he surveyed Seotion No.34g, GCLSF, marking the same on the ground.

Mr, Tyler's contention is that the Runnels County Sehool
Land should be locsted on the ground by rumning & line South 4912 varas
from the SW eorner of 70, thence East for contaet with the I&CGN sur-
veys., This eomtaet would be with the West line of 65 North of its
SW eorner; and that the TC Ry. Co. surveys shoukd be located by a
joinder with the Runnels County School land 8 for which the fidd
notes eall and South for distance, This would leave a space between
said railroad company surveys and the I.G.,7ates No.344. On this
space ir. Tyler made Application of Inquiry in 1928 under Art, 5323,
R.C.5,.1925, and on receipt of an answer from this Department that the
area was not unsurveyed public free school land, he filed a mandamus
proceeding under said Article against the County Surveyer of Pecos
County, which suit is now pending.

I believe it is my duty to lay the case befare you for
investigetion and for such aetion as you see proper to take.
The owners of the various surveys accepted the construetion given by
the Land Office in 1918, and have built their fences and dri
their wells in amccordance therewith, If the area belongs to the Stute
rights have been agquired that the land Commissioner cannot adjudieate,
(80 5,W.R.2d, 1080) The particular area involved has become very
valuable, The title to the area is already in litigation, The situa-
tion is such that the Commissioner of the land Of ice should not move
further in the absence of a judgment of some court of competent
jurisdiction., If, on investigation, you reach the conclusion that
your Department should take some action, 1t will be my pleasure to.
furnish you all the information disclosed by the records of this office
or within my possession.

Very truly yours,

JH =awr Commi ssioner
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State of Texus
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January 9, 1935

Honoreble Williem MeCraw,
Attorney Cenmral,
Austin, Texas,

Dear GCeneral:

Under date of Oetober 15, 1934, I submitted a question
of the proper construction of Survey No, 3, Runnels County Sechool
lend, in Pecos County, in its relation to a file made by John H.
Tyler in 1926 under the provisions of Article 5323, Revised Civil
Stotutes, 1925, My letter is embodied in the Assistant Attorney
General's reply thereto of the same date, copy of which is en-
closed (1). On the same subjeet is copy of a letter to the Assistant
Attorney General dated October HD.J.ﬂMTEJ. Mr. J. J. Gocdfellow,
a licensed land surveyor of San Angelo, was employed to make the
survey suggested by Mr. Yarboroughe A eopy of his instructions
is enclosed (2), Supplemental instructions were given him to locate
a point on his traverse approximately 4800 varas south of the SE
corner of Seetion 70, Bloek 1, L&GN(4). MNr. Goodfellow's report
was filed in this office Decerber 21, 1934, A copy of it is en=-
closed(5). I am also handing you copy of <the sketch returned by
him with said report(é). '

Mr., Tyler's contention is that there is s vacaney between
the TC Ry. Coe lurﬂzl 101, 102, 103 and 104 on the North, as cor=-
rected by 0, W, Williems, and the I.G.Yates school survey on thc 3eouth,
a8 surveyed and marked on the groundby R, S, Dod, state surveyor.

The TC Ry. Co. surveys were made by protraction, and likewise the
correetions were made without a survey on the ground. For that
reason the position of the TC Ry. Co. surveys may be controlled by
the ground position of the Runnels County School Land Survey Noe. 3y
which was also made by protraction.

Bloek Nos 1l I&GN Ry, survey, was originally made by
Jacob Xuechler in 1876. The Ruunels County School lLand League No. 3
was surveyéd February 7, 1881, by L. ¥, Durrell, but was patented on
corrected field notes signed by him, =2nd dated June 8, les2, A mpg
of the original and of the corrected field notes is enclosed ( 7 & 8).
A eopy of Durrell's sketech returned with the field notes to Block 194
is enclosed (9). It will be noted that he fitted the river surveys
on the Fast to his block rather than his bloeck to the river surveys.
Enclosed also is uapI of his sketeh with the river surveys ami the
Runnels County Sehool Land shifted in such position as to make a
joinder between the river sketches(l0). This sketch is not offered
as showing the correet position of the surveys.
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In 1917 and 1918 Captain R, S. Dod, under an appointment
by the Commis sioner of the lLand (ffiece, and under instruetions from
this office, made & resurvey of much of the area involved which now
includes the Yates oil rield., Under instruections from the land 0ffice,
in the giving of which I participated as Chief Clerk, Captain Ded
located the Runnels County School land by respeeting all of its calls
for the river surveys as located on the ground by him, which places
the SW corner of the Runnels County Sehool land 5127 veras S. of the
southwest corner of Seetion 70, 86387 varas W, of a point 162
varas S, and 298 varas E, of the scuthwest corner of Seetion 65,
as located by him, Then placing the TC Ry. Co, surveys south of the
Runnels County School lLand, giving each survey an east and west exw
tension of 1900 veras, and the north and south extension of 1209 varas,
he surveyed Section No.34%, CCLSF, marking the same on the ground,

Mr, Tyler's eontenticn is that the Runnels County School
Land should be loented on the ground by running & line South 4912 varas
from the SV ecorner of 70, thenee East for gontaet with the I&CGN sur-
veys, This emmtaet would be with the West line of 65 North of its
SY eorner; and that the TC Ry., Co. surveys should be located by a
joinder with the Runnels County Sehool lend s for which the fidd
notes eall and South for distanse, This would leave & space between
said railroad company surveys and the I.G.Yates No.343. On this
space Mr, Tyler made Apgli.utiun of Inquiry in 19268 under Art. 5323,
ReC+8,1925, and on regeipt of an rAnswer from this Department that the
area was not unsurveyed publiec free school land, he filed a mandamus
proceeding under seid Article against the County Surveyer of Pecos.
County, which suit is now pending.

T believe it is my duty to lay the case befare ycu for
investigetion and for such asction as you may see proper to take.
The owners of the various surveys accepted the construetion given by
the Land Office in 1918, and have built their fences and drillsd
their wells in accordance therewith, If the area belongs tc the State
rights have been acquired that the land Commicsioner eannot adjudieate.
(80 5,W.R.8d. 1080) The particular area involved has become very
valuable, The title to the area is already in litigation, The situa=-
tion is such that the Commi zsioner of the land Of ice should not move
further in the absence of & judgment of some court of competent
jurisdietion. If, on investigation;,; you reach the conclusion that
your Department should teke some metion, it will be my pleasure to
furnish you all the information disclosed by the records of this office
or within my possession.

Very truly yours,

JHY-eur Commi ssioner
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Cetober 25, 1934

Mre J. J. Goodfellow,
San Angelo,

Texas,

Dear Mr, Goodfellow:

In eccordance with our agreement im regard to your
making the survey of certain areas in Pecos County for the State,
I am offering these instruetions.

Until reeceipt of further instructions you will direct
your operations to assembling and recording such facts as you may
develop on the ground,

From the Southeast corner of S5e¢,70, Blk. 1, I&GN Ry. Co.
surveys in Pecos County located in a bend of the Pecos River
between two falls or ripples, identified as the position of the
eriginal Southeast corner of seid seetion by 0, W, Williams in
1892, and subsequently by Capte. R. S. Dod, and held to be the
corner of 70 in the Pandem 0il Company case, you will rum a traverse
or meander to the Southeast corner of See. 61 in the same block,
the same being evidenced by the I, R rock found by Williams,
accepted by Pody, and held to be correet in the Holeomb case
recently tried in the Distriet Court of Pecos County.

A copy of the 0, W, Williams traverse and meander run
in 1892 between the same two points, together with his sketeh,
will be furnished to you.
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Mr. Goodfellow -l Oct. 295, 1934

A copy of Kuechler's field book, as well as copies of
his field notes and sketeh, will be furnished you.

A copy of Captain Dod's report on the surveys made by
him in that area will be furnished you.

Also a copy of Stoneham's report and sketeh of a survey
made by him in recent months in which he claims to have idemntified
the corners of Seetions 61, 62 and 63 in said Block 1 will be
furni shed you.

I believe you have studied all these papers in the last
few days with the exception of Kuechler's field book., In this cone
neetion let me ask you to give a hearing to all interested perties,
and to permit them to go into the fi eld with you, but under no eir-
cumstances are they to interfere with your work.

In proceeding southward from the beginning point at the
Southeast cormer of 70 you will examine all mounds, monuments or
other land marks which you may find, or which may be pointed out to
you, noting the type and cherecteristics thereof, and making such
connections as will enable you to give their related position to
your line.

You vill cheek Williems' meander, meking such notes as
will enable you to superimpose it on your sketeh if necessary.

You will take such observatioms on distant points as
Kuechler records, particularly those mentioned in Stoneham's report,

r".w-L*- {I&ﬂf




General Fand Office

State of Texas
Austin

J.H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
S, 8, SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Mr. Goodfellow -G Octs 25, 1934

and notably the "road on the mesa.,”

The Northeast corner of Sec, 63 might be termed a
"pipple corner” as well as the Southeast corner of 70.

Kindly make an observation of the river imn that
area, and report your findings.

You vill feel at liberty to call upon this Department
for eny further information you may require,

Very truly yours,

JHI-ewr Commi s si oner

fodtr ﬁ‘ﬂ_s"?_z.-




General Tand Office
State of Texas
Austin

J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 8. BAYERS. CHIEF CLERK

Faue L-' g" i

October 25, 1934

Mr, J. J. Goodfellow,
San Angelo,

Texas,

Dear Mr. Goodfellow:

In accordance with our agreement in regard to your
making the survey of certain areas in FPecos County for the State,
I am offering these instruetions.

Until receipt of further instructions you will direct
youri operations to assembling and recording such facts as you may
develop on the ground,

Brom the Southeast corner of See¢.70, Blk. 1, I&GN Ry. Co.
surveys in Pecos County located in 2 bend of the Pecos River
between two falls or ripples, identified as the position of the
original Southeast corner of seid seetion by O, W. Williams in
1892, and subsequently by Capt. R. S. Dod, and held to be the
corner of 70 in the Pandem 0il Company case, you will run a traverse
or meander to the Southeast corner of Seec. €1 in the same block,
the same being evidenced by the I. R. rock found by Williams,
accepted by Dod, and held to be correct in the Holcomb case
recently triediin the District Court of Pecos County.

A eopy of the O, W, Williams traverse andi meander run

in 1892 between the same two points, together with his sketeh,




General e Office

State of Wexas
Austin

J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 5. GAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

rode {0794

Mr. Goodfellow o Oct. 25,1934

A egopy of Kuechler's field book, as well as coples of
his field notes and mtchl. will be furnished you.

A ecopy of Captain Dod's report on the surveys made by
him in that area will be furnished you.

Also a eopy of Stoneham's report and sketch of a survey
made by him in recent months in which he claims to have identified
the corners of Sections 61, 62 and 63 in said Block 1 will be
furnished you.

I believe you have studied all these papers in the last
few days with the exeeption of Kuechler's field book. In this con=
neetion let me ask you to give a hearing to all interested parties,
and to permit them to go into the field with you, but under no cir-
cumsteaneces are they to interfere with your work.

In proceeding southward from the beginning point at the
Southeast corner of 70 vou will examine all mounds, monuments or
other land marks which you may find, or which may be pointed out to
you, noting the type and characteristics thoreof, ani making such
connections as will enable you to give thui.r related position teo
your line,

You will cheek Williams' meander, meking such notes as
will ensble you to superimpose it on your sketch if necessary.

You will take such observetions on distant points as
Kuechler records, particularly those mentioned in Stomeham's report,
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4. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
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Mr. Goodfellow -G Oet, 25, 1934

and notably the "road on the mesa,"

The Northeast corner of See, 63 might be termed a
"pipple ecorner"” as well as the Southeast corner of 70,

Kindly make an observation of the river in that
area, and report your findings,

You will feel at liberty to cell upon this Department

for any further information you may require.

Very truly yours,

JHV=ewr Commi ssioner

tonle dudr
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State of Texas
Austin

4. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. B, BAYERS. CHIEF CLERK

October 25, 1934

Mre J. J. Goodfellow,
San Angelo,

- Texas,

Dear Mr. Goodfellow:

In accordance with our agreement in regerd to your
making the survey of certain ereas in Pecos County for the Stute,
I am offering these instructions,

Until receipt of further instruetions you will direet

your operations to assembling and recording such faets as you may

develop on the ground,

Erom the Southeast corner of See.70, Blk., 1, I&GN Ry, Co.
surveys in Peecos County located in a bend of the Peeos River -
between two falls or ripples, identified as the position of the
original Southeast corner of ssid seetion by 0. W, Williems in
1892, and subsequently by Capt. R. 3. Dod, and held to be the
corner of 70 in the Prandem 0Oil Company case, you will run a traverse
or meander to the Southeast corner of See., 61 in the same block,
the same being evidenced by the I, R. rock found by Williams,
accepted by Dod, and held to be eorrect in the Holcomb case
recently triediin the District Court of Pecos County,.

A copy of the O, W, Williems traverse and meander run
in 1892 between the same two points, together with his sketech,

."u\d-'i!u- {ﬂ ﬁ;
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Mr. Goodfellow =D Octs 25,1934

A eopy of Kuechler's field book, as well as copies of
his field notes and sketch, will be furnished you.

A gcopy of Captain Dod's report on the surveys made by
him in that area will be furnished you.

Also a eopy of Stonsham's report and sketch of & survey
made by him in recent months in which he claims to have identified
the corners of Seections 61, 62 and 63 in said Block 1 will be
furnished you.

I believe you have studied all these papers in the last
few days with the exeception of Kuechler's field book. In this cone
neetion let me ask you to give a hearing to all interested parties,
and to permit them to go into the field with you, but under no cir-
cumstances are they to interfere with your work,

In proceeding southward from the beginning point at the
Southeast corner of 70 you will examine all mounds, monuments or
other land marks which you may find, or which may be pointed out teo
you, noting the type and characteristics th.reof, ani making such
connections as will ensble you to give their related position to
your line,.

You will check Williams' meander, making such notes as
will enable you to superimpose it on your sketech if necessary.

You will take such observations on distant points as
Kuegchler records, particularly those mentioned in Stoneham's report,

fﬁ;wrl‘f'“ ’ﬁ'ﬂr‘f?
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State of Texas
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J. H, WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 8, SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Mr. Goodfellow -3 Oet. 25, 1934

and notably the "road on the mesa,"

The Northeast corner of See., 63 might be termed a
"ripple ecorner"” as well as the Southeast corner of 70,

Kindly make an observation of the river in thmt
area, and report your findings,

You will feel at liberty to call upon this Department
for any further information you may require,

Very truly yours,

JH~ewr Commissioner

fou.le- £059F
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GENERAL COUNSEL
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LEE M.SHARRAR
A.G. DURST
FELIX A . RAYMER
CARL ILLIG, JR.
R.CHESTER DAY

Hon, J. H. Walker
Commissioner of the General Land Office

Austin, Texas

Dear Bari='._

We have been informed that J. H. Tyler has applied
for, and is insisting upon your issuing to him, a patent cov-
ering a strip of land running east and west along the south
lines of Sections 101, 103, 103 and 104, T.C. Ry. Co. Survey
in Pecos County, Texas, which he claime to be vacant land,

Humble Qil & Refining Company protests the granting
of a patent on said land, as its engineers feel certain that
there is no vacancy existing along the south lines of said
gections, All of the land in gquestion is taken up by said
Sections 101 to 104, inclusive, and Yates 34%, and there is
no room in there for any additional lands,

We trust that you will not grant a patent to the strip
applied for unless and until you are required to do so by the
judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

Yours very truly,

RES/1m

SEP 295 1994 -._%i"”g :
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HovmBLE O & RErmivineg CoMpany

LEGAL DEPARTMHMENT

HoustTon. TEXAS
September 25th

PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO

reovele. £ob00

FOST-OFFICE BOX 2180, HOUSTON, TEXAS

p 25 1934
Hon. J. H. Walker, SEP 40 1934
Commissioner,
General Land Office :
Austin, Texas, : REFERRED TO MAP

Dear Sir:-

We understand that J. H. Tyler or those claim-
ing under him are seeking to have you issue to them a
patent covering the alleged vacancy filed on by Tyler
which he claims lies south of T. C. Ry. Co. Sections 101,
102, 103, and 104, and north of Yates Survey #34-1/2 in
Pecos County, Texas. We wish respectfully to protest
against your epproving the field notes in connection with
this filing and issuing a patent to the applicant among
other things for the following reasons:

1., We are advised that it is an easy matter now
to find the original corners established by Koechler near
the Pecos River when he surveyved the I&GN surveys in block
l, Specifically, the northeast corner of section 70, the
northeast corner of section 68, and the northeast corner
of section 67 are located on the ground, while the monument
which witnesses the location of the north line of section
545 is easily found on the ground, and while the southeast
corner of section 61 can be located from the original
corner established by Koechler., The surveys intervening
between €67 on the north and 60 on the south are correctly
located by portioning the north and south distance between
the Koechler monument located in the north line of 545
and the north line of &0,

From this data it is an easy matter to locate
on the ground all of the I&GN surveys, After this is
done, it is equally as easy to reestablish on the ground
the Runnels County School League survey by placing its
northwest corner at the southwest corner of section 70,
then locating its east boundary line by the calls for the
River surveys, and locating its southeast eorner by the
course and distance call from the south line of section 65,

_ ‘TE‘(‘M?
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Hon., James H, Walker -p.#2 9/25/34

The south line of Runnels County School League is proper-

ly located by going west on the course called for in

its field notes from the southeast corner of the league

when located as above stated. Likewise, the west line of
the league is located by going south on the course called
for in the field notes from the southwest corner of

section 70, The southwest corner of the league is correct-
ly located at the point where the south line and the west
line of the league intersect. This is the method employed
by the Supreme Court in the Smith-Turner case in locating
the northeast corner of bloek Z, T.C. Ry. Co. lands. Tou
will recall that the north line of block Z was located

from the canyon corner and the east line was located from
the Perry Hill corner, and the northeast corner of block Z
was located at the point of intersection of the north and
east lines when so located, That principle should hold
good here, When so located, the south line of Runnels
County School League will properly fall approximately 20
varas south of the south line of the league as located by
Captain Dodd. As you kmow, sections 101, 102, 103, and
104 have as their north boundary line the south boundary
line of Runnels County School League. When they are locat-
ed according to their field notes from the true south line
of the school league, they will extend further south than
the north line of Yates Survey #34-1/2 es it was located by
Dodds In other words, Dodd placed the Yates survey #34-1/2
in confliet with 101, 102, 103, and 104 to the extent of
approximately 20 varas., Consequently, instead of having a
vacaney, we in fact have a slight overlap of the Yates Survey
on to the T, C. Surveys,

2. The guestion as to whether or not the claimed
vacancy exists is now involved in litigation. We respectfully
submit that it would be improper for the Land Commissioner
to prejudice the rights of those who are involved in the liti-
gation by issuing a patent at this time. The courts will
ultimately decide the issue as to whether or not a vacancy
exists, and it would seem to us that it is entirely appro-
priate for the Land Commissioner to await the outcome of
this litigation before he decides whether or not he should
issue & patent.

Thanking you for giving these suggestions such
consideration as they may merit, we beg to remain

Yours very truly,

HUMELE C}Ié: ?‘INIHQ COMPANTY
By s

r‘w.L'* Gg{#ﬂ
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Hon, J. H. Walker
Commi ssioner of the Genersl Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir: - In re: Survey No. 103, Block 194,
T.C.Ry. Co, Pecos County, Texas..

There is now pending in the Uistrict Court of Pecos County, Texas, a suit styled
John Tyler -vs- A, N, Lea, County Surveyor, the effect of which is a contention
that the jouth 215 varas of Survey Nos. 101, 102, 103 and 104, Block 194, T. C.
Ry. Co., Pecos County, Texas is a vacancy and subject to sele and award by you,

This contention constitutes a repudiation of the South boundary line of Rumnnels
County School Land League Survey, Pecos Cownty, Texas, as established on the ground
by re-survey made by Capt. R. S. bDod, State Surveyor.

The Permien 0il Company of Eastland, Texas, owns the surface of and oil, gas and
mineral interests in said Survey No, 103, as held by the Supreme Yourt of Texas,
in the suit of Permien 0il Compeny -vs- Smith, et al, 73 S.W.(2d) 490, end this
suit alsc involves the location on the ground of said Survey No. 103 and conse-
quently the South boundary line of said Runnels County School Land Survey.

$he Permien 0il Company, protests against the sale or award of the alleged vacan-
¢y, as unappropriated, vacant or public school lend. Whether or not there is a
vacaney is now the subjeet of litigation to be determined by the Courts.

Yours very truly,

PERMTAN OIL COMPANY -

nmmmw
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JOHN SAYLES PERRY BAYLES

SAYLES & SAYLES

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELLORE AT LAW
ABILEME AMD EASTLAMD, TEXAB

EpLBLIC -

ABILENE. TEXAS
SALLAS, ,TEXAS

Septeamber 20, 1934

Hon, J. H. 'ﬁlklr
Commissioner of Genersl Land office
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir: - In re: Survey No. 104, Block 194, T.C.Ry. Co.
Pecos County, Texas

There is now pending in the District Court of Pecos County, Texas, a suit
styled John Tyler -vs- A, N. Lea, County Surveyor, the effect of which is
a contention that the South 215 varas of Survey nos. 101, 102, 103 and 104
Block 194, T.C.Ry.Co,, Pecos County, Texes, is a vacancy and subjeet to
sale and awerd by you.

This eontention constitutes a repudiation of the South boundary line eof
Runnels County, School Land Lesgue Survey, Pecoe County, Texas, as establish-
ed on the ground by re-survey made by Capt. R. S. vod, State Surveyor.

The Permien 0il Company of Eastland, Y'exas, owns the surface of and oil and
gas and minerals interests in said Survey No. 104, There is also pending

in the District Couwrt of Pecos County, Texss, the suit of Permian 0il Company
-vs- M., A, Smith, et al, which also involves the loecstion on the ground eof
said Survey No. 104, and consequently the South boundary line of said Runnels
County School Land Survey.

The Fermian 0il Company protests against the sale or award of the alleged
wacency as unsppropriated, vacant or publie school land. Whether or not
there is a vacancy is now the subject of litigetion to be determined by the
courts.

Yours very truly,

FERMIAN OIL COMPANY
ITS ATTORNEY
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PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 12908
A 1 pS

JCLASED‘FSERVIGEH SIGNS
: ; DL = Day Letter
‘This is a full-rate MM = Might Message

Telegram or Cable- NL = Might Letter

gram unless its de-
'Fr;_rrcd charact{:r_is in- LCO = Deferred Cable
ngt:goﬂ ;1' E:;ct:‘:}lﬁ HLT = CableMightLetrer
WLT = Weck-End Letter
f

ing the address. *
HIWGGHEGAHLTO rrrrrrrrrr 4. G, WILLEVER, l'ulul'rﬂlI CR-PREMDENT A

The filing ti maumwmthcd:tcl ne on, fu ll-rﬂ.bnttlc.g'nmu.n.ndd.rwl.cr.t rg, and the ti manhmntatdr:unahunudmwno‘nnﬂw uﬁ‘I‘fL*ﬂDARDTIHE,
Recewed at 024 SEP Il_) M ”j r,r
D155 196 DL 1!140 AC STLOUIS MO 18 958A Mmmﬁmﬂﬁﬁz

FULL-RATE

HON J H WALKER=
COMMISSIONER OF THE LAND OFFICE AUSTIN TEX=

WE UNDERSTAND J H TYLER IS APPLYING FOR PATENT ON STRIP OF

LAND ALONG THE SOUTH OF SECTIONS ONE HUNDRED ONE ONE
HUNDRED TWO ONE HUNDRED THREE ONE HUNDRED FOUR T C RAILROAD
SURVEY PECOS COUNTY STOP WE DESIRE TO REGISTER OUR PROTEST
AGAINST ISSUANCE OF SUCH PATENT STOP SHELL PETROLEUM
CORPORAT ION HAAS AN OIL AND GAS LEASE ON SECTION ONE HUNDRED
TWO WHICH IS MINERAL CLASSIFIED LAND AND STATE IS RECEIVING
ONE HALF OF ROYALTIES STOP SHELL HAS TWO LARGE PRODUCING
WELLS ON STRIP INVOLVED ALSO HUMBLE OWNING ONE HUNDRED ONE
_ SIMS OWNING ONE HUNDRED THREE AND STANOL IND OWNING ONE
HUNDRED FOUR HAVE LARGE PRODUCING WELLS ON STRIP STOP THERE
IS NO VACANCY BETWEEN THESE SURVEYS AND SURVEY THIRTY FOUR
AND ONE HALF LYING ON THE SOUTH STOP. TYLER YEARS AGO FILED :

SUIT TO ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH A VACANCY=
RECTNVED

SEP 181934

REFEF=ED. TO MAP

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY 15 BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE




PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

J .
: CLASS OF SERVICE -~ T
" This is a full-rate : DL = Day Letter
Telegram or Cable-

NM = Night Message
%ram unless its de-

h is i ; — = Hieht Leteer

erred character is in- Lo0 =

dicated by a suitable { 55 } SR Sy
sign above or preced- HMLT = Cable Might Letrer

‘\ing the address.

WLT = Week-End Letter

12208

nmuun GAI!L'I'GH ERIDENT o T WILLEVER, MiRaT VIiCE-FRESIDENT

The filing time unbwwninthc daiu I B om full -rate to I!cgrmm and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination a3 ehown on all mmpsanges, ia HI‘AI:&IH.HJJ TJ&I_F
P 8 M
Received at |o%4 SEP 1€

D155 2/56=

MINLITES TN TRAMSIT
FULL-RATE | DAY LETTER

ON THIS STRIP IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF PECOS COUNTY AND TO

DATE HAS MADE NO EFFORT TO TRY CASE STOP WE ARE SATISFIED

FROM OUR EXPERIENCE WITH YOUR FAIRNESS AND IMPART IALITY THAT

YOU WILL DENY THIS APPLICAT ION AND LEAVE TO MR TYLER SUCH

FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN HIS SUIT AS HE MAY BE ABLE TO TAKE=
THOMPSON MITCHELL THOMPSON AND YOUNG,

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY I5 BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE
Gourder Eofos




12208

J . : J \
CLASS OF SERVICE SIGNS
s DL = Day Letter
This is a full-rate MM = Might Message

Tclr.gram or Cable-

Frarr::&d unless its de- HL = Night Lecter
erred character s in- II ' II LCC = Defierred Cable
dicated by a suitable
sign ab-avz or preced- N 0 N { 5 5 } MLT = Cable Might Leeter
ing the address, -~ | WLT = Week-End Leteer
™ r 'd

HI’WC-DMB CARLTON, PRESIDEN 4. €, WILLW’ER FIRST VICH-FRESIDENT H\

PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

-

The filing ti ime as shown in the date line’on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the timeo of roceipt at destination as shown on all mm in STANDARD TIME,

Received at E24 SEP. I8 M 16 B7

D160 110 DL=DALLAS TEX 18 1039 A e e

HDN \J H WALKER-_' : FULL-RATE DAY LETTER
LAND COMMISSIONER AUSTIN TEX=

WE ARE ADVISED THAT EFFORT IS BEING MADE TO SECURE A PATENT
TO A STRIP OFF THE SOUTH PART OF SECTIONS ONE HUNDRED ONE
ONE HUNDRED TWO ONE HUNDRED THREE AND ONE HUNDRED FOUR BLOCK
ONE NINETY FOUR T C RAILWAY COMPANY PECOS COUNTY STOP THIS
UPON THE CLAIM THAT THERE IS A VACANCY STOP WE ARE ATTORNEYS
FOR SIMMS OIL COMPANY STOP THIS COMPANY HAS HAD A LEASE ON
SECTION ONE HUNDRED THREE FOR TEN YEARS AND HAS BEEN 1
PRODUCING OIL FOR MORE THAN SEVEN YEARS ON THE STIP CLAIMED
TO BE VACANT STOP THERE IS NO VACANCY AND WE WISH To |
RESPECTFULLY PROTEST THE ISSUANCE OF A PATENT=

THOMPSON KNIGHT BAKER & HARRIS.:

RECEN =D

cFp 18 1934

REFERRED TO MAP

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY 15 BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE

Covelr Gode §




PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOE THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 12208

J p S L
CLASS OF SERVICE SIGNS
: DL = Day Lester
This is a full-rate m-N;h:H

1 Cabl
Telegram or [ s s

Famd u}l;ﬂcm itslatl‘e- [ .
erred character is in- 52 J LCO = Deferred Cable
dicared by a suitable
sign above or preced- H ] N I @ N NLT = Cable Night Letter
WLT = Weck-End Letter
™y i

ing the address.
B 1

f HEWCOMA CARLTOMN. PRESIDENT 4. S WILLEVER, FiRST ¥VICE-FRESIDEN

The filing time ushmminthudam lime on full-mte tolegrams and day betters, and the time of receipt ot destination uu!wwnm-llmmu ETANDARD TIME,

Received at %4 SEP 13 M 8 53

HS17 141=HENDERSON TEX 18 842A ‘2“’?2/ fmmm}:"sr;

HON J H WALKER=
LAND COMMISSIONER AUSTIN TEX=

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT J H TYLER WILL TODAY APPLY TO YOU FOR
THE ISSUANCE OF A PATENT FOR A CLﬂIdED VACANCY OFF THE
SOUTH SIDE OF SECTIONS ONE HUNDRED ONE TWO THREE AND FOUR
PECOS COUNTY TEXAS STOP STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY NOW
OWNS A LEASE UPON SECTION ONE HUNDRED FOUR STOP THERE ARE
NOW PRODUCING OIL WELLS ON THE SOUTH END OF SECTION ONE
HUNDRED FOUR WHICH WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE CLAIMED VACANCY
STOP STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY HAS CAREFULLY =
INVESTIGATED THE FACTS AND IS CONVINCED THAT NO VACANCY
EXISTS NOW OR HAS NEVER EXISTED STOP TYLER NOW HAS A SUIT
PENDING IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF PECOS COUNTY DESIGNED TO
DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF A VACANCY AND WE THINK HE SHOULD

BE REQUIRED TO GO THROUGH WITH THAT SUIT BEFORE THE
| SSUANCE OF ANY PATENT=
STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY C R WINN ATTORNEY.
RECEIVED
cEP ‘151934

REFERRED TO MAP

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE

fuvlr Eobed




J. J. GOODFELLOW
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poeels Gadir

October 30, 1934

My, J. J. Gﬂﬂﬂ-f!llﬁ';
San Angelo,
Texas,

Dear ¥Mr. Goodfellow:

I am encloking a uogy of a letter written
Mr. Yarborough, assistant Attorney General, in regard
to the survey you are making in the Yates field,

While you are on a faet~finding expedition you under-
stand, of gourse, that from your work the positions of
the various river surveys may have to be determined,

The purpose of this letter is to suggest that
yourreport cover every bit of informetion you can gather
that would lead in eny way %o the solution of the ques-
tions involved, I am sure you will do this any way, but
the matter is of suech vital concern that you must perdon
any seeming repetition,

Sinecerely yours,

Commis=ioney

JHi-gwr
enc.l
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Oetober 30, 1934

Mr. Ralph W. Yarborough,
Asgistant Attorney General,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Ralph:

In line with your suggestion of October 15th
the Land O0ffice has placed a surveyor, Mr. J. J. Goodfellow, in
the Yates field with a view to gathering information that will
lead to the determination of the correct location of the S _uth-
west corner of Runnels County School League No. 3 and to the
location of certein river surveys to enable the Department to
pass on various applications for leases. In submitting my
i?quiry of the 15th perhaps I did not make a clear presentation
of the case.

When the location of the Runnels County School
League No, 3 was before the Department in 1919 the question was
which of twe different constructions of the field notes should be
adopted, First: to begin at the SW corner of Sec. No. 70, I&GN Ry.
Co, thence S 4912 varas, thence E to the West line of Sec.65( the
distance would be 8339 instead of 8637 as called for in the field
notes) thence North and West following the back lines of the
river surveys to the NW corner of No. 69, thence W 2344 varas to
the place of beginning. ( This last line is 150 varas short of
the field note call 2494 varas) This is Dod's first plan and
would reduce the area of the survey 138 acres. Second: to begin
at the SW corner of Section No., 70 I&GN, thence E 2344 varas to the
NW Corner of Sec. 69, thence South and East following the badc
lines of the river surveys to the SW corner of 65, thence E
208 varas, thence S 162 varas, thence W 8637 varas, thence
N 5127 varas to the place of beginning. This would increase
the area of the survey 187 acres.

The Lend Office chose the second plan, because it
respected all the calls for joinders and gave the survey its full
gquantity.

League No. 3 has fourteen corners, eleven of them are
common with the I&GN river survey corners. Either of the foregoing
construetions shortens the North line 150 varas.
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R. W. Yarborough -2=- Cect. 30, 1934

The re-survey to be made by Mr. Goodfellow mey not
change the facts presented, and will not relieve this office of
the law questions involve& -- how should the Runnels County School
League N6, 3 be constructed? Of course the re-survey may develop
some¢ material and unknown facts that will bear upon its proper
construction, and until Mr. Goodfellow makes his returns I am not
asking for an opinion. The main purpose of this letter is to
acquaint you with certain facts not presented, and to give all
parties concerned the background of the case.

Very truly yours,

Commi ssioner |

JHN=-ewr

b.c. to Judge Geo, T. Wilson- San Angelo
Thompson, Mitchell ,Thompson & Young,St.Louis
John Sayles,# Sayles & Sayles, Dallas
Rex Baker, Humble ,Houston
Gillis Johnson, Cantey Hanger & McMahon-Ft.Worth
Thompson, Knight, Baker & Harris, Dallas
C. R. Wynn, Henderson
W. A. Keeling, Austin
Judge Ben H. Powell, Austin ;
€. W. Trueheart,Natl.Bank of Commerce Bldg.San Antonio

J.d.Goodfellow
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Amarillo, Texas, August 4 1934

Hon. J. H. Walker,
Land Commissioner,
Austin, T e x a s,

My dear Mr. Walker:-

I am 1in receipt of your very nice letter and I
apprecliate your writing me. I am indeed very
highly pleased over your election. I think it

is Just fine, and I hope that you may have the
privilege of serving the people of Texas many,
many more years., You have not only been diligent
but very faithful in the performance of your ser-
vices. All with whom I have spoken speak very
highly of you. A cousin of mine, Mrs. R. B, Kuy-
kendall, and her family, speak very highly of you;
they have very high regard for you and your people
and often speak in most complimentary terms of all
of you.

In the meantime, hoping to have the privilege of
seeing you if you are in this section, or if I am
in Austin I shall avall myself of the pleasure of
calling on you, I beg to remain,

WHF=-0




4, H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5, 5, SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Honorable "illiam MeCraw,
ittarney General,
‘ustin, Texan,

Near General:
Under date of Cetober 15, 1004, I cubmitted a question

of the proper construetion of Survey Hoe 3, Runnels County Sehool
lend, in Tecos County, in its relation to a file mede John He

rgu in 1626 under fisions of irtiele Revised Civil
Gtatutes, 1988, My letter is embodied in the tant Attorney
General‘'s the reto of the ssume date, copy of shich 4156 ene
closed (1)s On the same subjeet is e letter to the .iadstant
Attorney General dated Cotober 30, 1 B)e HMr, J. J. Goodfellow,
a licensed land of San Angelo, was iqﬂhmm

4 by Mr, Yarborough. eopy of his instruet

e fuwi{y ob 1 _._—__-ll"-._-__—-——




General Land Office

State of Texas
Austin

J. H. WALKER, COMMISESIONER
5. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Hon, "illiem MeCraw -l Jon,9,; 1938

In 1617 and 1018 Captein R, S, Dod, under sn appointuent
the Commissioner of the land Offiee, and under ins ons from
s office, made a resur zuma the area invol which now
inclules tha Yates oil ﬁa e Under instructions from the lLand Office,
in the gt of which I perticipated as Chief Clerk, Captain Ded

located the s County Sehool lLand by mmm all of its
ocalls for the river s as loested on the gr him, which
places the 3¥ gorner of the Runnels County Sehol Lamd vayas O,
of the southwest corner of Seaetion 70, B837 varas W.of a t
162 varas o, and 298 varag B, of the southwest corner of on 65,
a8 located . mwe the TC Ry. Co. surveys south of the
Runnels Co School s 24 each survey sn and west

extension of 1900 varss, and the north and south extension of
1209 varas, he surveyed Jeetion Ho.34%, I. G. Yates, between said
a%mnwuﬂﬂutlﬂ.mw.ﬂuﬁnmu
e ground,

¥r. Tyler's contention is that the Funnels County Sechool
Land ahuﬂdhlmhﬂnﬂumﬂbgrmtuluuﬂuﬂt“um
froz the 5% gorner of 70, themee fast for ccntact with the I&GN sure
veys, This contact :wl.& be with the West line of 66 North of its
S¥ eorneri and that the TC Hy. Co, surveys chould be mmta‘l
joinder with the Runnels County Sehool lunds for whish the £
notes esll and South for distamee, This would leave a space batween
said refilroed conpany surveys and the I.G,. Tates Noe o On this
spage ¥r, Tyler made Application of Imquiry in 1926 under Art.532s,
HeCeB41988, and on reteipt of an answer from this Danmt that the
eres was not WRSUrve uubu:m-mm.n-
mﬂ: under sai ¢le against the County Surveyor of Feoos

¥y, which Wit is now pending.
I i

lieve it 43 my duty to lay the case befare you for

for suoh action as you see proper take.
of the wariocus -wnnru construction given by
the fand Office in 1918, and have built their fences and drilled their wells

o
L=
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General Tend Office
Stute of Texas
g\unﬂn
J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
H. 5, GBAYERS, CHIEF CLERK
Hon. "illiam MeCraw ol Jan.9, 1938

agcordance therewi If th area
\ Rave Boen  asquired shat the Tand comad soioner o itot

Very truly youras,

Commissicner
JH eguy
5
b aernd Gt ol J /) ,-{.:,{_; ’
/ N o ?‘H /‘.}Z-FL'J—‘”'\-‘
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General Tend Office

State of Texas
Austin

J, H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

October 25, 1934

Mr., J. J. Goodfellow,
gzilﬁ?aulos
Dear Mr. Goodfellow:

In agcordance with our agreement in regard to your
making the survey of certain areas in Pecos County for the State,
I am offering these instructions.

Until reeeipt of further instructions you will direct
your: operations to assembling and recording such facts as you may
develop on the ground.

From the Southeast corner of See.70, Blk, 1, I&GN Ry. Co.
surveys in Pecos County loecated in a bend of the Pecos River
between two falls or ripples, identified as the position of the
original Southeast corner of seid section by 0. W. Williams in
1892, and subsequently by Capt. R. S. Dod, and held to be the
corner of 70 in the Pandem 0il Company case, you will run & traverse
or meander to the Southeast corner of See., 61 in the same bleck,
the same being evidenced by the I. R., rock found by Williams,
aceepted by Dod, and held to be correct in the Holeomb ecase
recently triediin the District Court of Pecos County.

A copy of the O, W. Williams traverse and meander run

in 1892 between the same two points, together with his sketch,

S G-l LodiF




General L Office

State of Texas
Austin
J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
%. 8. BAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

A gopy of Kuechler's field book, as well as coples of
his field notes and sketch, will be furnished you.

A eopy of Captain Dod's report on the surveys made by
him in that area will be furnished you.

Also a eopy of Stoneham's report and sketch of a survey
made by him in recent months in which he claims to have identified
the corners of Sections 61, 62 and_ua in said Block 1 will be
furnished you.

T believe you have studied all these papers in the last
few days with the exception of Kuechler's field book. In this con=-
neetion let me ask you to give a hearing to all interested parties,
and to permit them to go into the field with you, but under no eir=-
cumstenees are they to interfere with your work.

In proceeding southward from the beginning point at the
southeast cormer of 70 you will examine all mounds , monuments ar
other lapi merks which you may find, or which may be pointed out to
you, noting the type and characteristiecs thoreof, and making such
conneetions as will enable you to give their related position %o
your line,

You will eheek Williams' meander, making such notes as
will enable you to superimpose it om your sketeh if necessary.

You will take such observations on distant points as

Kuechler records, particularly those mentioned in Stoneham's report,

o Gule 60819




Geveral Tandy Office

State of Texas
Austin
J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. B, BAYERS, CHIEF CLERK
Mr. Goodfellow -3= Oet. 25, 1934

and notably the "road on the mesa.,”
The Northeast corner of See., 65 might be termed a
"ripple corner" as well as the Southeast corner of 70,
Kindly make an observation of the river in thmt
area, and report your findings. W
You will feel at liberty to call upon this Dlparmht? .‘«

for any further information you may require. \
Very truly yours, &

JHW-evr Commi ssicner

foveb 65 d 20
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FIFTH FLODOR
BTATE MATIOMAL BAHK

et §od22

Ansdeg

J. S. CALLICUTT
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

CORSICANA, TEXAS

BUILDIKRG

October 29, 19354

Hon. J, H. Walker, Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr, Walker:=-

In reference to the application for patent far
the abandoned bed of Trinity River, com erning whieh I
talked to you a few days ago while in Austin, will state
that an application has been properly executed and a com-
plete survey has been made by the County Surveyor, Mr.
Wm. M. Elliott, and I will come down to Austin on negt
Thursday, November 1, if we can go over the matter with
you at that time. However, if some other date suits you
better, wire me at my expense what day will suit you. Mr.
Elliott was tied up with some other matters and said that
on November 1 he could get away from home and come down
to Austin and go over the application with you.

Yours very truly

JSC:LB

RECEIVED
0CT 30 1934

REFERRED TO COMR.




P.C. BOX 678 - Room 205

Cantral Nakional Bank Buildiag

o :

GEQ. T. WILSON -
ATTORNEY"
SAM ANGELO, TEXAS

November £, 1334

Hon. J. H. Walker
Land Commissioner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Walker:
I have your letter of October 3lst enclosing a copy

of the letter that you wrote on Qctober 20th to Halph W. Yarborough,
Asslstant Atlorney General.

I would appreciate it very much if you would let me

v
know when the Pecos County survey is completed.

I was very sorry to hear of the serious illness of
Your sister.

With personal regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

GEO, T. WILSON

W/'g

Gutv fod2y

|



COPY

Office of the Attorney General
Austin

Oetober 15, 1934

Honorable J. H. Walker,

Commissioner of the General Iand Office,
Land Office Bullding,

Austin, Texas,

Dear Mr. Walker:

Your inquiry of October 15, 1934, concerning the
John H., Tyler file and the proper location of the Southwest
Corner of Runnels County School Land “urvey No. 3 in Pecos County,
Texas, reads as follows:

" Attorneys representing John H, Tyler are
asking for a reconsideration of our amswer %o
an application made by him under Art.5323,

R. C. 3, 1925, on which he brought suit prior
to the withdrawal of unsurveyed school lands

from the market, and which suit is now pending
in Pecos County in which the area is situated,

" The existence of a vacancy covered by his
application, which lies between ‘urvey No,34%,
Ira G, Yates, and the TC Ry. Co. surveys 101,
102, 103 and 104 to the North, appears to de=-
pend upon the proper loecation of the SW corner
of Runnels County School Land Survey No. 3.

The proper location of the Runnels County School
Land to some extent is di scussed by the Court
in the Panden 0il Co. case, 20 SW 24, p.878.

The sketch appearing in the opinion indicates .
that Dod's position of the TC Ry. Co. surveys 2
would place their South line 1209 varas measured %
from a line extending East from a point estab-
lished by Dod as the correct SW corner of the
Runnels County School Land, which point is

shown by him to be 5127 wvaras South-of the

SW corner of the I&GN Sur.No, 70, The dis-
tence of this line given in the original

field notes is 4912 varas.

" My inquiry is whether the SW corner of
the Runnels County School lLand should be es~
tablished by beginning at the SE corner of
sur,.70, I&GN Sur,(Ripple aornlr]é thence
We. with South line of 70 to the SW corner
thereof for the NW corner of the Runnels
County School lLand; thence S. for the SW
corner of the Runnels County School Land

ronbl bob2& : \
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#3

indieate that the Southwest Corner of Runnels County Sehool Land
Survey No, 3 should be located 4,912 varas South of the Southwest
Corner of Seetion 70, Block 1., There may be, however, other factors
bearing upon the location of this corner not shown in the opinions

or instruments which I have before me, and in the absence of an actual
survey upon the ground I would hesitate to express a conclusion upon
the proper location of this corner.

I suggest that a survey be made, and that all the avail~
able information be assembled in order that the lLand Commis sioner
might have it before him in passing upon the corresct loca tion of the
Southwest corner of Runnels County Sehool Land Survey No., 3 in

Pecos County.

Yours very truly,

(signed) R, W, Yarborough
Assdl stant Attm'-m General

RWY/bb
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is that Southwest corner correctly located
at 4912 varas S.from the SW corner of Sec.
70 as per the original surveyor Durrell's
field notes; or, second, is such Southwest
corner ¢orrectly located 5127 varas as per
Dod's re-survey in 1917-1819%

" I would thank you for the earliest answer
it is precticable for you to give me.,"

In response to yur inquiry, you are advised that
Runnels County School Land Survey No., 3 should be located accord=-
ing to its corrected field notes made by L, V. Durrell on June 8,
1882, upon which cofrected field notes patent was issued, Dod
could not, by re-survey, change the location of any of tlu orig=-
inal lines of Runnels County School Land No., 3. Turner v. Smith,61
S.%.(2a) 792,

The correct way to locate Rumnels County School Land
Survey No. 3 in Pecos County is to begin at the Southeast Corner
of Seetion 70, Block 1, I & G N Reilway Company Survey; them run
West the called distance for the Southwest corner of said Seetion 70.
The Runnels County School lLand Survey should begin at the Southwest
Corner of Section 70 so established. Pandem 0il Corporatiomn v.
Goodrich, 29 S.W. (24)877.

The corrected Durrell field notes on which the patent
to Runnels County School Land Survey No, 3 was issued give the Vest
line of Runnels County School Land Survey No. 3 a distance of
4,912 varas, The northern portion of Dod's large sketeh of the
Pecos County Area, filed in the General Land Office on November 18,
1919, (certified copy of which I have before me at this time) being
Dod's first sketch attached to his original repert upon this area,
gives the Vest line of Runnels County School lLand Survey No, 3 a
distance of 4,912 varas., TFrom the face of the patent and the field
notes upon which said patent was based it would seem that the West
line of this survey is 4,912 varas long, and this seems to have been
Dod's original opinion before instructions to change his work were
received from the General lLend Office, These facts would strongly

Fava bt fﬂ‘ z ? B Bt i £ ___,..--""'."--1_—.- E i




wigth your fivor of Nov,16,notif;
An the rumﬂnazﬁ the .a.n.auﬁ?ﬂmﬁ:ﬁ 1/
m .6 on the H.C.Noelke App.to purchase,l wou
o1l correotions made in said report and 13
sase change the call from 5,W.cor sur 38 Blk 1,

il el B Lz, | art |y L ] LN
weer the sout ne of sur G5B = 3753 measu
bank of the Fecoa river,and the north 1line
latter as 1358 varas. B ity M 4
This will receselitate a furtler roprection of the onll naxt bul one
whish now readsm "Thenoe Haat 1034 varas tn the N,T.2-r sur 536",
Pledse make this latter sall read "Thance West 1259 varas to the N.¥.
sor sur 536",in ordér to clome, b
Plbase also add 93 3/4 acres to the sum of the arsa of land appliesd
for and contained in ‘the bounarlss glven by the fleld notea ,in order
to oover apsa .included in the above sorrsctions.
Fleasgs have thsse corrsotleons made on Plat and fisld notes and consid-
ap this letter as your authority to make such ahanges in my report,lf
they are approvad by your Offloe.

Respsctfully

Jf’f’ﬁz//g?/( gt S A*yze:.-:-if'.'

B dda i ...:_._?

s ..,.—-;’w b i —c;f.-‘ll ;

e T e AT y "

3tata Surveyor




R.C.Noelke, AT

m-ﬂl Land 0!‘% i
t*&ﬂ’ﬂ. to Map

) .-.1 encles Plnt and fisld notes for the H.O.,Noslke Application h
;mhni corrected Yoovording to your instructions 1n your ﬁm of Jun,19 -
return oy thi fleld notes was Mm Y. 1 3 - th -

s e iy

G0 . unde oy a1
cof : wu%’ﬁ m-ﬁ;*__ ; __.L. T
Reforring to yourdyof Jun 19,page 1,9th ling from bottom,I have plAc
" the N.W.corner of sur }7 770 varas east of where we had made it,at 2300
from the orlglnal N.E.cor 37 at Pscom Spring,described in sarlier report.
Running South from this polnt S50 vre and east to the river will make
the socuth line of 37,847 varas shorti of distance gliven in fleldnotes, -’

Put as shown on plat by dotted lins,and from statements made by Mr.Canon
(owner) ahd others ,there has heen considerable srosion on the eapt of 37,

All of the sast snd of sur 2% is a flat of loose,friable soil.Part of
this sast end of 37 was put In cultivation to be irrigated by water from
Pecos apring and the river,but was not a succeass,rartly on acoount of the
lcoaeness of the soll and lack of foundation.

It 18 olaimed that the N.E.cor of sur . %6 ,S5.E,."7,7ae at one time on the
ground,but waa later washed away.Signm of hsavy eroelon are Tound all aleng
the northesast 1ine of 37 and upper part of sapi line of IE,

dy instrustions are to put.in “E 536,538 1fF acoording to their fielAd
notes,Cf esouras it is underatood +hnt an unidentified point on the present
bank of the Pecoe River 18 too Indefinite tc be uesed ap a starting polnt,
as it 1= liable to be moved from ten to 200 varas in one flood.Consequently
the original meander line ean nct be used,and evidcocnce on the ground ,sspes =
cially on surveys 43 & 42,shows conclusively that the meanders ocalled for
were not always actually rum.

Consaguently the only flald notee we havs ars the courses and dAlats

ances of the north,south and west lines,The south lins of survey 58S
for 26688 waras west from the origlnal Fecos epring corner,which plnun L R
388 varas west of l.¥#.37,vhere I have placed it,

Thenoe North 872 ﬂl"ll as per field notes ,thence East 2888 varas ;asta
al dietance to present river bank ie Z2£19.5,but esast of thie point 1l &
flat orlascrossed by traocings of former channala of the river,so that thl
river very probably was further saet when originally 1urvirud.

Bur 526 ocalls for EE‘F.Q varae west from L.E.56%,which bejngs it's E.W.
corner 20.5 varas sast of H.W.538,where I have placed 1it.

Thenoe North 67C varas ,thance sast 2719.5 varas ocalled for,actual dis- =
tanos to present river 1a 2495 vre,a shortage of 234 vre.But the channel .
could have been thia far east,and proba.bly wags,a8 Mr.Willlams in hie sur- . &
vay of 538 1/2 found the river way caast ,as ehown by Aottedline on plat. %
> I bave no f1el4 notes for 5358 1/2 but Williame sketoh shows that he put’
the 2.W.ocor 10%4 vapras weat of N.W.538,where I place 1i subject to corrsoll
tion.

: Betwesn the north 1line of B36 and south line of sur 38 there are onl

L 844 varas.Williams sketoh shows 204,
The above f£im survays are pui in from thalr fleld notss as 1nltﬁﬂ
"The old rock mound idemtified as 5.E,%%,1ia on a bank some B' ‘.-. “ b y

t.ht noe signe of rivsr chanmnel waat of it. “ha present river rurm-An a8 ﬂ*.,__

 EADS bottom,about 50 varas east of the corner,the bottom land ext £ -
3t111 further east.River has evidently cut deeply into the west bank b
is corner,If we were to attempt to take the original meanders of

E » by Euschler from the well defined N.E.43 to this 5.E.cor Sﬁ‘.l_q
' 1042 varas west of this rook mound,which itsel? is 50 g

The river at this peint meves over the botteow ohansing
riee.but the rook mound gives us s definite point of the ¥

Henoe,as insiruciad on page £,top line et seq.of letter of June ! '

gad ths S,%,.0c0or sur 38,1042 Ml saat to a polnt 3753 vearass Trem

rook mound,.Ordinarily we would not soneider & rook mound without

as sufficiently capabls of identifiocation to be asccepted as -&m 1=

sorner in plass,but we haye to take into conaideration the fact that

greater number of the I,K.,rocke ani rock mnds sst by Keuchler 414
all for hnrlng-,nnd further the position on the right bank .r the
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N.E.45 fite feirly an
- “is excesalve,all the Keuohler wea L 'rom L

%o Pontoon wers found to be excesslve.The 1-cation of this EEL
spparéyt aze and shape and 1ts local history all confirm the fact of its ba-
ing the\original Keuohlsr corner at S.L,7°. e .

. Rbmning North 958 varas from this mound ,we reach the W.W.cor sur 38 -

Prom thie Keint running east at 1911 yaras reasch Aistance called for in old

- Tleldnotes, at Z872 yaras we reach the bank of the pr@sent river.Excess 30
| .+ VAIA8. f
:\ The soutk line of msurvey %9 oalls for 695 varas mcore than the north line

%/ of sur 38,hencel\we place the 5.W.zor %9 805 varns wast of H.W.cor 38, :

Thenoe runninis north 1614 varas,prorating excess between original cerners
of 38 & 43,we plake the h.w.cor sur 39,snd 631 varas east of thi=s point place
th.-‘ !'Egﬂﬁr pur TOWA F.H.lﬂ'. ]

The Aistancy east to the presént river bank from thie point is 3478

' vre.The-ocall.-ie. -vapas,a shortage of 136 varas.llf vra no A 42 vama
. west of this point w4 found a rook mound near some largs WILITWE I n
“‘a1a,These trees were buried in river silt within a Tew fast of the first r

limbe,probably 4'tc &'deep.They ayand in a low bottom that sxtends east fram
the bank to which we measured,and the river has besn over 100 varas east from
this point.

The call at thle cormer ia for 5" & 6" mesguites,At our point for corner
on the bank,we were in a meeqults bottom below the Pig willowae,.Thers waa &
thick growth of young mesguite 3"to 8"in 4las,but no ol4 trees were found.Ths
£111 here showsd that the river had besen both eaat and west of our point,eo
that the preasnt shortage of 138 varma aould saslly be restorsd by the next
flood in the river or matarially increassd.

The S.W.cor sur 41 oalle to hs 348 varas west of N.W.40,and 283 eant
of E.W.%9,vhich we placed from the original S.W.Z8,

Placing 5.W.oor sur 41 at this point in eouth line of sur 42,3512 varas
from the priver a shortage of 128 varas ls made.The surface of ths ground at
the river slopes rapidly up toward the west,and no algn of any old river bed
#as noted to the west,The ocall is for an 8"Chipa snd 5" mesguite.They were
not found ,and the bank to which we measursd wae an extenalon of a grvelly
mess bordering river bottom on ths west,where such growth would be out of
place,Zast in the bottom are aome mesquites,and anywhers in thie bottom such
treess,China anA masquite,might have stood but we 414 not fin4 them.If our lo
cation of this corner is correct,the river would have #ashed away any bearing
tress nsar 1it. ;

We now reach sur 42,and 1t is to be noted that ln the origlnal fiseld
notea,as I have them,the calls for ths 3 bLluffe at H.E.4% are repeatel at
H.E,42,and bearings are also called for at §.E.42 anA 5.E.41.The bearings at
H.E.42 were actually taken on the ground,for we find them there aa Asscribed,
tut the field notes place the S.E.cor 42 one mile Aue south of H.E.4%3,while
we find the river 914 varas to the east.I have not the field notes of the
gurveys on the esast bank of the river a% thia point ,but I would suggest
looking at them as a check on the confusion in the #ield notes on the weat
aide at this point.

My instructions ars to place sur 42 from sur 37,but to Ao this would either
break all calle or make a shortage of 415 varas on tha north line of sur 42.

As the fisld notes ani map ,ae we have them ,show thet the sast and the
west linees of surveys 42 % 43 weres intended to be continuous,and the N.W,.

47 was to be the 5.W.43,1f we so place them we preaerve the relative position
of these surveys onu the map and the consequent excass of 24 aorsa 18- throwm
intoe the school rurvey.

I have placed sur 42 in this poesition on the map sukjost to correction.

mhis covers the corrections noted as far as the bounds of ¥r.Hoslkea-

application 1= conserned and as ¥r.Hoelke la very anxiuca to get hls land
awarded as soon as posaible ,and his applloation hae bren panding for aew=
sral years,I enclose the Plat with corrected fleld notes so that 1f they
ars found acosptable ,his aprlication could be acted on .

I will make the further corrections required in the Yates and Holmes
surveys as quickly as posaible,

A word of explanation as to the polnt nct»l ‘n your latter,that I had
run my preliminary survey from the north south,whersas the fleld notes
sesmed to show that the lines should be run from south to north with the
progress of the numbers of the surveys.My reascn was that the tradition in
the country was that the survey was made from Ponteon te Lancaster,Alsc the
oalls for bearing on the old San Antonio road "where it comes off the mesa”
sould have been made only by ons who had been at Pontoon,for the read is in
visible below Ponteen ,and only an-astusl 'mowledge of wheres the read came
over the bluff would enable one to plck ocut the point that hides the read.

Also the red bluffs at N,.E.43 would pro' ably have been called for frem 58
on up the river if the survey had coums from the south,as they are preminsnt
gehisots from the south,but they ars nol viallle cowlng Prow tha north until
you reach 44,and when you have pasasd than they are cut of sight and net

w
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er-of the General Land Office of H.;E: State of T

‘erse hereof and attached hercto is a true and corr tt copy of the original of this
rument now on flle in this office together with all endorsements thereon.

IN TERTIM WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix the

o 5 1 ¥ wri
/'i:‘- Tl o B e '5&32?%5

truels G041




b/ f il , : Vot W

Im the Name of the State of Texas.

AR e

@o all to whom these Presents shall come, know pe,

). Governor of the State aforesaid, by virtue
ujl'l'h".rr' power vest d i me |".I;j Levwe, aned i aceordance r.r'.i.'.n'.f the Lawes af seiel Stete, in sueh cose

e el J.',-.r'.u.":'-r|"r-r|", i, f':Ir; tlese presents, Grant tir
Teeirs or assigns, Forever,

of Land, situwalfed and e serthed as follows:

thee saied 1Ll

Iir I,.l,._.'“.!. o _l'..'..n'.l'l'ln'-fl"l'..‘l'l-"".-r-' & fo
all e right and title in and to said Land, eretofore held

i r'.'..f':" arr IJ’.\'.-\.'-'.L_"J.'.‘! ;'I'II.'.I'- Ler,
and possessed by the said State, and 1 do hereby isswe this Letter Patent for the same,

¥n Teslimony Whereof, [ Jerre cawsed the Seal of the Stafe to be affixved, as well as the Seal
of the General Loamd “J,l’l,i'.r'."r'.

Doee af the City "-',n".l. fiestine, omn thi "l"r.l'_-'." "'".l".

in the yegiafoyr Lord one thousand eight hundred and

Commissioner of the Gl Land Office. Governor,




-
AT AT s CRIEE Clerk Ac ing
ponerqt the General Lond Offics of the <tar: f Texas kereby certify that on the
Fercof is a frue inua correet copy of iz -rigma’ of thi; instrument now on file n
porsenients thercon : '
o WHIRTOF T hereunto set mv hand and affix the

Pday and dgte izt above written,

S e Chief Clerk Acting
Commissioner of General Land Office,
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January 10, 19356

™

Hon. William MeCraw,
Attorney General,
Austin, Texas.

Dear General:

In writing you yesterday im regard to the situvation in
the Yates oil field respecting the John H. Tyler claim,I should
have stated that my letter with enclosures was predicated on
the assumption that the attorneys for Mr. Tyler will doubtless
gonfer with you in regard to some aotion on the part of your
Departmnent, My purpose was to give you infoarmation as to the
facts disclosed by the records of this office, and the story in
a general way. ;

I am enclosing herewith copy of Captain Dod's field nctes
of & resurvey of the Runnels County School League No. 3 made by
him in August, 1918, The sketch on the field notes shows the
relative pcsition of the Rumnels County Sehool Land and the
river surveys as adopted as correet by this office (1ll). En-
closed is a copy of ratent issued to Runnels County covering
said League No., 3 in Pecos. A copy of the patent to Survey No, 1,
T.C.Rys Co4, which is No, 77, volume 109, is also handed you.
You will note this survey begins at the SW corner of said Survey
No. 3 and its extensions are 1900 waras east and west, and
1209 wvaras north and south(13). This is true of.the three re-
maining TC Ry. Cos. surveys. I am also handing you certified
copy of the patent to I. G, Yates covering Survey No. 34¢,
which is No., 103, Volume 444 (14).

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

JHV =gu?r
enecs .4
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Correctedfield notes of bou ies of a stri - ki k!
" ypnsurveyed land,1ying between Blk B I&GN Ry Co on the east
: ; f and Blocks 195,cs.1:a,19;, Fecos County,corrected t:hfit
' ; e Al . i the weset boundary line of Blk 1,as corrected under the
.x”’ff Pina'TBTEE’ i e instructions of the General Land Offlce,
<% ' from actual survey by H.S.Dod
_~*Hon.J.T.Rotiacn, ;

Commiseioner Gen,Land Office

: ® Beginning at & rok mnd met for S.W.eur 81 Blk 1 I4GK Ry.Co.set 3931 vre west
Austin ,Texas é

frot old IR rock on righkt bank of Pecos river set for S.E.cor sd sur €1,
: Thenoce East 1171 vre to rck mnd N.W.EC,

Dear Sir, ¥ ; P South 988 " L B.7.80,m0t 4588 wre weat of rilver

I recently forwarded to your Office field East 1528 " to B.E,59,Thence South 988 vrs to 5.7.59,4427 west of Riv

L 1 notes for th 0 8 o C By Ly 2d, o 1 ¥

application for purchase of part of the strip of unsurveyed Ian: Eaﬂwga:ngi:a East 047 " ¥.w.58, * South 988 " 5.w.58,4187 * W
1,14GN Ry.Co.and blks 194,193,178,corrected according to your instructions as Emst 445 "  N.W.544, "  South ©88 " S.11.544 4203 * "
to changes it was necessary to make in my former location of the west lines Eaat 285 " N.W,B543, " South g8 " 8.W.543 3857 from
of surveye in Blk.l,and & cormectior of an error I made in the field notgz ’ original S.E.543 on Riv
survey 538 1/2,and an error in placing sxcess in sur 47 instead of adjacﬂnto Zast 311 South 850 e %'F'EE' 42086 b from Eiv
state survey 542. The River meandere had been found correct between Surveya East 216 S il I3 T

88 & 37V incl,Blk 1,I&%GHN. The corrections of Runnels C East 68 South 280
[ 1. o T 3 ! . ¢ Land approved and the Ea

1 notea of unsurveysad , 515 South 2950

believe approved. ¥ atrip for I.G.¥ates corrected to correspond and, I by 5 Snuth 950

Th . - East 546
is leaves the _applications of ¥r.Holmes and Kr,.Yates for the bal of the FRRE - s°uﬁﬁ ﬁﬁﬁ E'E'EE’ iﬁig
Sou oF S.W.49, 393

L}
L.

L

]

L]

L]

strip left by the Noelke award,to be corrected in ancordance with the o . 25 A

2 : orrec= 5 50
South 2850 % 5.%.48, 4189

L]

L.}

"

"

“

P R

~3 0 0D = DA
-
4 233 4@ daxhEaa

5.W.5%, SE7S
5.W.52, 4083
8.W.51, 3873

4

N
i f
¥
W
W
w
W
W
w
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W oW W W

tione required by the Noelke strip. e
South 901 5,.W.47, 3564

I enclose the fle8ld notes of the boundaries
1 . of the whole strip,with thae i Vs
?ivsﬁcgggzsggi:T:hno a8 to show the correctionsz reguired as abﬂvﬂ'hntaﬂ and West 340 Southl078 S.W.§42.4402
£ '1132 o Y?Ul" favor of June 19 1918, an4 Dec 17 1919, & ND\F.!E‘ 1910, Eagt 349 {.W.541, South 95 5.?.-;41!39?...
anraa*atartjnncagngheiglﬁlgﬁtas covering the J,.M.Holmes arplil cation for 1280 Weet 180 H'q'45’ i Euuhh EEG 5»:-451 o
s o byEEP Hnlnaaoin ztgxgdrg?n:Tr nerth to the north end of adjacent gzat iél? A E'F'jﬁ' t snoinuiﬁgxhge t fs;;ijtral 5.E.4% on Rivem,
r.Holmes, 1 by & a 4 mn M.45 ae E i B et o tin [
I aleo enclose ap on Vr.Ira .7 : 2
Ao B Fuﬁggijcitizﬁ of ;r.-.a G.Yated for 2717 varas beginnirng at - ﬁnuth 1918 vra : A2 HG§E471J vara: ;ez; :;Eg E:v;irﬂ
S iatos that-be o S 1 1 Bou to, the aouth line of sur 51 which Mr.Yates ﬁ“sf geop Era H.F,41,Thﬁnca EOUth Ao v:E e gy 1+ 4808 '? ’
These two aﬁpiicntions over lar,and I am sending in these notes si :WMﬁ-EaEt Esg. 3 gig'ggj g EEEE? é;é4 : gl:zgﬂ gggg on River,
ag %h:tiizggtaog fnctﬂ on w?ich a settlement may ke hﬁaeH. . v . e ; / £ : 2 At
SToE Thes are nd No.e of theee applications 1 414 not insert as I Ao not know e ﬁfg? : H+w‘2§g lfﬂl: ﬁou:E ?iﬁ b E'E'Egg li;r e
k re, . foat 3 H,W.! y ; South 872 7 S ¢ Wy Dy SUELE 1
The request,in yours of Nov.12,1919 for fu L 5 . - uE AR G Pida Spra .
. r 2% How, L 21 rther information as to the Nant, 0 ix i iy rom Pece pri
;23aﬁ£yaiﬁ?§tiiie east of Sheffield,has been given attention and I note what Eaat 388 " 1.W, 57 set 2300 ¥RING MRRL SOOW O O e
ra veé to aurveys on the east bnk of the river,“ut so far I have by < e g Wil 153 2n A MoR A rre

not béen able to collate my fisld notes mo as to give a aati West 1485 vras to point in ebl sur 5 Blk 193 Tex & Mex Ry.
Sy R i T Ropkig - an SRerriall ant oay darascd North 579.1 yre to N.E. 5, Shenoe west 388 vrs to 5.Z.6 Blr 192,
be covered by the unsurveyed s f~~§39 of 1and he had bought which appeared tp - ao g " bt Sl R Sl
TRRAARLOr oo iemn nra P;d q-ff?G“Tt 1&TG+I haﬁ already mads the run from the North 879.9 & . z s Haﬂ: .
Bt A18 ééGdFP‘TDPth giént data to show that a vacant strip existed North §55.3 % < Bl s West. o
sup in filing hias apﬁlicaﬁius efinitely locate,but enoush to warrant Nr.Jes- ﬁgirﬁ 1?22.2 " to a rok E#ﬂ i “ﬁtagk«h*ﬁw g"

hortﬁ TET : vre. to ebl 8, Thence West 1lE€1 v—s,

I will again go over my field bork and forward what Aata T : Kt
NHorth 1858.8 " in 10 Weast 104
Korthose, & N.E. - 10, Weat 920.5

I find.
’.'{Gspect,ft_ 11y n
North 1800 N.E.2,05, ] Weat 31.5

AR
‘EP;( North 100 :

State Sur in ebl 3,B.178 Weat 728
Horth 950 "

East 77
Horth 950 East 324
Horth 950 West 78
Rorth 2EC Wast 3J18
Horth 250 Wagt 548
Horth 950 Weat 564
Horth 950 Weat 65
Horth 950 West 2¥6
Horth 250 Waat 40C
Horth 850 West 285
Horth 2850 Weat 42f
North 850 West 1040
Horth 250 Waet 1431
Korth 685 Waat 5
Horth 28E Weat 116¢@
North 250 Eagt 356
Horth €60

East 308
South 26E ;the place of beplinning.
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L W Sl wreChief Clerk J’Lctlng
:j,;&eral Lnnd Oﬁlc, ut the ‘:tan nf Texas Rereby certify that on the

: fercot 15 a true and correct copy of thz arigina’ of this instrument now on file in
sements thercon.

EREOF. T hereunto set mv hand and affix the

fufl date first abeve written,

N TEST
seal of sz

o . Chief Clerl: Acting
Cummmmner of General Land Office.

covrle bo 635
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Seale, 4000 Varas to the Inch. Variation "i." East.

The State of Wexas, _] S Sl

] Block No.

COUNTY OF PECOS.

(.‘. e oo . U 2OLG o _—I

FIELD MNMOTES o a Survey of _.-':.=Ie:!r'-=_n' of Land made for

by virtue of Certificate No. e

L/ i

issed to M LA o Bt A A / J/ cidtneddd Loty by the Coman izstoner of the

/ / ; - - ik =l
General Land Office, (Wi doa, 4 Ao, oF Ag  A.°D. 1889, % y A e

Said Survey iz siftiated tn Pecos Cotinty, on the waters of v/ L Lo River,

. ; / Ly PR Uy o L
a tributary of the r' { ; 1 { g alored miles ot C from
- o F

and is known as Survey No.. , Block

Af Jr-’ fZ paras to the place of beginning.

Bearings marked Sturveped

y
4 v 4 Qe . Depuety Surveyor of Pecos County, do hereby
certify th r.H the foregoing Survey was nuade qecording to law, in the fleld, and that the limits,
boundaries and corners, with their marks, natuwral and artificial, are truly deserihed in the
l.''-'.l.l"r';'_?"r.l."-.h',f-: lr:-r.':." el ,-'"'."'I'I"-'r nofes.
i .c‘lll..- 1 ""’-.-.I
T Deputy .-""'-1!'-'.*-!'. Yeeos Counly.
1 E W. BATES, County Swrveyor of Pecos County, do Hereby Certify that I have
examined the foregoipg plat and field notes, and find them correct, and that they are recorded
in my office in Book 4k [ , page wzy Lk

iy Surveyor, Pecos Coun




Seale 4000 Varas to the Inek ;. Farialion Enst

"flj'ht %\tntt “f ‘:‘!?\.Exaﬁ* ) Swrvey \r:g
COUNTY OF PECOS. V' Block

2.4 Fro v -'-:_?-'-z:.'{ i A T

i > by r Pyl g '] ] ) | - F "-’
FIELD NOTES of @ sSurrvey of G0 dorFey of Land made for 'Stitttttlia ot ""'f/' -
=t

: E by virtue of Certifieate No., 2 , izsned fo
i (Y : o . bgp virtue of Cerfifieal:

A

T AN & 5T Ll ."_."!' RATLWAY ONPANTY, by the Commissioner -'.l_,-" the Generol b i . -
4 2 s . o .
Land Office, on the Eighteerdli deay of Deeemdfier, A, D). 1880, | :r_'l 3 -

(i

b
7y

g pel 3% “it¥pay

adredl Seervey ix sitnafed in Peeos Cowndy, on Hhee waters af & - ] River,

I9oz
jémfcy; V7%
T,

a frebedfary of the | A e

i Rrirver. about mirles Jirani
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LIRS placee of heginning,
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1 1 f s T e o o For J T, and Hhod T
T ET, i 1 5 5
candd corners, with their merks, nofiral an tre trnly deserihed in X
nled el _l,."-.".-." nates =
/"z‘ //-r’ P A AA
o B :
I E W. BATES, County Surveyor of Peeos dn ferelby cer I harve ex

arined the foregorng -':";'."': (EFLAL _-".l Il nolfes and _,.'-'..'.".l' tleme coprect.

el fhed they are recorded
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“ICE. AUSTIN, TEXAS, ..o<

r o the General'Lang Offica
reof is a trye

ofithe Stat: ~f Texas
&1 correct COpy of 12
1ce together with all ppy

s Chiief Clerk At
ngma’ of this instrument now on file in
sements thereon

NY WHEREOF T hereunto set
LT r {]a_],.' amel d

N TES mv hand and affjx the
seal of ¢ pte first above written,

e e Chief Cler) Acting
Commissioner of General Lang Office,

kereby certify that on the

furkte Gob¥



Septembeyf16, 1934«

Mg L. W, Durrell,
S8an Antonio, Texap,
Deay Bir.

This is to adviee you the E. F. bertson
survey Yo.l of 879 aeres in Pecos 0o, will Ye in
condjtion ¢o patent to Dy ¥. Roberison, the
priginal grantee, when a patent fee o g.io
:;ruhd in this otﬂu The field not

e apnd also for section 3 haye been mq ur-
rect for B79 acres. VWhen you send the pateny

fes on either one alep send your zifidavit ﬂf
ownership here with fee of 60 sent e, .

Yours tmudy,

opmll#um.i

Bexar 3
!'luﬂhfiu g




tay pumAE, il s 032

[l s o P i Ll Commis ner of the General Land
Cffice of tbérstate of Texas, do hereby ceftify that on the reverse
hereof

is a true and crrrect COPY Of Siro——eian,
PRI | T R .__Zéﬁgz___ b
o éijhéi;i; ;?F gﬁiwz'éiﬁﬁldi4~ Szg. < thﬁhmﬁ-%f?

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Hereunto set my hand and
affix the seal of said office the day and date

st pabove wrijpten.
‘&// z, . Commissioner of the
A

bl
77 General Land Offico
é/

conler C0647




w#. L. W. Durreil
508 Bandera Ave.,

- gan ‘Antonio, T
Dear Bir:

In reply 90 Jjou
our Mr. von Rosen abo

o s AR §

examined. If the deed has
placed of record in Tecos
of it eould be filed here

-:g.lpuud the original.

Yours truly,




m‘fica t&ﬁ State of Texas, do hereby ceftify that on the reverse

hereof, 1s a true and crrrect copy of bﬂ-n._n.r...'l.._h..u_u._
,ﬁ,.&mm frene ot Lol Y 44 poze

GENERAL ujﬁ/g?cmm TEKAS, . _fldet L2 = 19/ 57z
C(Jmmis?iéﬁﬁ“ of the General Land

%ESTIMDNY WHEREOF, I, Hereunto set my hand anc
affix the seal of said uffice the day and date

firs ahavynten.
o @\é;é Commissioner of the
y = General Land Offico

rmy éﬂé o




Seprember 2, 1914.

Mr., L. W. Durrell,
$08 Bandera fve.
gan Antonio, Texas.
Dear &ir:

1 am retmrning you herewith the field
notes for the D. ¥. Rovertkon survey in Fecos
County. One of them is for No. 1 and the
other tor Neo. 2. The latter was made for
the school fund. The field notes are returned
to you because there doee not appear to be an
equal divieion between the individual and the
school fund .of the original area, The individual
survey calls for 806 acres and the school, #50.

t iz to say the dietances given calculate
his muach. Yoy will have to have the murveyor
to correct some of the calle in the field notes.
r instance, the distance in the first call
in the field notes for ¥o. 2 should be changed.
The first should properly be 479 varas and the

other S668.

In the notes for Ko. 1 the third to the

jast call and the last call, the distance
should be increased something like 218 1/2

Yyaras. with theee corrections it is believed
the two surveys will close and they will calculste

equal area between the two.
Yours truly,

Commiss ioner.




¢ BNERAL Lmﬁ;% %’[‘IN TEXAS, ... ‘AQ(/}/M = g Z 2
- Gommiizégﬁer of the General Land
Orfice £ /tHe State of Texas; do hereby céftify that on the reverse
hsreoréé_u;w is & true and cerrect copy Of Hho—or-iniiitns
./ﬁ& .Aégﬁqﬁgz /Z%Lﬂéipf fﬁ Oégéiéilzdgz?ﬁﬁgfg&(féfjgéihwﬁgf%#hé;d

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Hereunto set my hand amd
affix the seal of said office the day and date
ﬂr

first above wrifte
ﬁgﬁé;; Commissioner of the

i General Land Office
/ i

{'i'\"l"" J'F"i?'




Texas,
Dear S5ir:

A short time “go I had correct-
#a fielanotes returneda to Land Office for tha D.F.Rotertson sur-
vey in Pecos Qounty by the county surveyor of Pecos County.
Jurvey No. 1/ , Certificate 232 , D.F.Robgrtson , 878-310
acres.. 1 learnea throuvgh R.M.Thomson that tr » survey had passgd
for patenting. Kindly at onee &dvise if suc} 8 the caze and the
amount of fee for patenting so I can §end tg yc ddvise
if my transfer is on file and if the Survey 11} 1a}grt to me.

Yo '|_|1

MAY 10 1914
Rﬂ{trrud to Law




SENERAL Lp}ngyiﬁﬁ/ AUSTIN, TEXAS e s 552
T : - Commissioner of the General Land Office

of the Sfat€® of Texas do hereby certify that on the reverse side

nercoef As/a ‘true and correct copy of the original of this instrument

oW on le in this office together with all endorsements thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and

affix the seal of said office the day and Date

itten.

finst above

Commissioner of cthe
General Land Office

oote 60649
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: Commissioner of the General Land Office
of th Si_;éf't/e of Texas do hereby certify that on the reverse side
nerc

S a4 true and correct copy of the original of this instrument
0w ol file In"this offioce together with all endorsements thereof,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand and

affix the seal of said office the day and Date
first above wyitten.

/WM Commissioner of the

Vﬁ" General Land Office







JENERAL LA

: of Texas do hereby certify that on the reverse side

1g' a true and correct copy of the original of this instrument
file in this office together with all endorsements thereof.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
affix the seal of said offlce the day and Date '
first above written.

d %/( Commissioner of the
(:/ff General Land Office

WM&TIH, TEXAS .. T S e P
2 pia ; Commissioner of the General Land Offioce

Cou-te~ FdT2

S
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JENEGAL LAYD DEFT Msm, oo R e e
iz e Cormiscioner of the General Land Office

of the pﬁﬁh of Texas do hereby certify that on the reverse herecf
end afteched hereto is a true and correct copy of the original of this
instrgﬁ%nt now on file in this office together with all endorssments

thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
affix the seal of said office the day and Date
first above written.

,é;%;§“<§/f 42&ﬁ;4§§i Commissioner of the

VT General Land Office

e

(‘.mr!-r Eﬂ‘ 55 S'
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GCommissioner of the General Land Office

tafe of Texas do hereby certify that on the reverse hereof
and atftached hereto is a true and correct copy of the original of this
ent now on file in this office together with all endorsemsnts
hereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
affix the seal of sald office the day and Date

first above written.
A/MM Commissioner of the
I_/ &

General Land Office

USTIN, TEXAS /*- f7 33&9__.._

Feren L,— 6@ E:?
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